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concurrent on all sentences imposed on this indictment,

credit for 375 days already served. ‘
Armed robbery, 08-GS-21-1920, the defendant is

committed to the State Department of Corrections for a

term of 30 years. This sentence is concurrent to all

| sentences imposed on indictment 08-GS-21-1919 and

indictment 08-GS-21-1921 and concurrent to all sentences -
imposed on this indictment. Credit for 375 days already
served. Armed robbery, 08-GS-21-1920 — and for the
record there were three armed robbery convictions on this

indictiment so it's not duplicaﬁvé or replicating in any

“sense. The defendant is committed to the State Department

of Corrections for a term of 30 years. This sentence is

concurrent with all sentences imposed on indictment

08-GS-21-1219 and indictment 08-GS-21-1921 and concurrent

with all sentences imposed on this indictment. Credit for
375 days already served. 08-GS-21-1920, burglary first
degree, the defendant is committed to the State Department
of Corrections for a term of 30 years. This sentence is

concunént to all sentences imposed on indictment

08-GS-21-1919 and indictment 08-GS-21-1921 and concurrent

to all sentences imposed on this indictment and credit for
375 days already served. Possession of a weapon during

the commission of a violent crime, five years, State

Department of Corrections. This sentence is concurrent
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with all sentences imposed on indictment 08-GS-21-1919 and
indictment 08-GS-211921 and concurrent to all sentences
imposed on this indictment and credit for 375 days already
served. Thank yoﬁ very much. '

(WHEREUPON, the proceedings were adjourned at 3:24

p.m.)

* % * END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD * * *
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF FLORENCE

I, FRANCES BAKIS-RAY, Registered Professiona.l

Reporter (RPR), court reporter for the State of South
Carolina, Twelfth Judicial Circuit, do hereby certify that

the foregoing proceeding is a stenographic report and was
transcribed through computer-aided transcription; that the

foregoing transcript contains a true record of the
proceedings. » ' ,

I further certify that I am neither counsel for,
nor related to nor employed by any of the parties
connected to the action, nor am I financially interested
in the action. | .

Witness my hand at Florence, South Carolina,
this 20th day of August, 2010.

S fodo by,
FRANCES BAKIS-RAY, RPR
My Commission Expires: 9-13-2014

0304



C&;RTIF?ED: A TRUE co'm" ,.

: o : o vﬁvzwzkfj St -
o FORM S5 CLER o

, ]
¥ OE O “\TCD&GS

CLG g
...&.VF’,_,Q}.,IK »‘Jut}T\" nC

%
- YSTATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) _
‘ . . ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF Florence. ) : .

4 _ A )

Tarcence Laron Jordon 390861 )

Full name and prison’ number (if any) of Applicant. )

)

v. )

)

)

)

State of South Carolina

[NSTRUCTIONS;- READ CAREFULLY

ln order for thls application to receive consnderatlon by the Court, it shall be in wntlng (legibly .
handwritten or typewrltten), signed by the applicant and veified (notarized), and it shall set forth in
concise form the answers to each applicable question. If necessary, applicant. may furnish his answer to a
particular question on the reverse side of the page or on an addmonal page. Appllcant shall make chr to
which question any such continued answer refers.

Smce every apphcatlon must be sworn under oath, any false- statement of a material fact therein .
may serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perJury Apphcants should, therefore, exeise
care to assure that all answers are true and correct. : :

If the apphcanon is takenin fgrmg gggm i§ it shall mclude an aFﬂdavnt (attached at the’ back of

“thé forin) setting forth information which establishes that applicant will be unable to pay théees and costs S

of the proceedmgs When the application is completedihe ongmal shall be malled to the Clerk of Court

- for the County in which the apphcant was convicted.

1.  Place of detentnon Lee ( owh \-.on

2. . Name and location of Court which imposed sentence _Elg_tmg._&.lh
3 Name(s) of co-defendant(s) (if any) Shalim wr "' ams  lens uslliams, “Jolnn 4 T&l\:‘\‘cq
4. The indictment. number or numbers (if known) upon which and the orfenses for which :
sentence was 1mposed
@ _QooB-G6S-al-1q
b) QAoB-GS=al-19320
©) Q00g- GS-2l-192(
5. The date upon which sentence was imposed and the terms of the sentence:
(a) ﬂpf;\ 22 a3 2010 30 years
(b) '

Revised 3/2003
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(®)

) Clieck whet_heAr' a finding of guilty was made: w [*

(@)" after a plea of guilty __ N
(b) - aftera plea of not guilty _ [a

©) after a plea of nolo contendere _N |a

.Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence?

yes

If you answered “yes” to (7), list:

- (a)- the name of each Court to which you appealed:

i Slete 03 South Gaveline Cued o?‘w

iii. :
(b)  the result in each such Court to which you abpcaled:
i. _Convicetion WLY AYtirmed

il

iii.

(c) the 'daté of each such result:

i _Ocloher 3,202

iii.

(d)  ifknown, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such
results: »

i

ii.

iii.

If you answered “no” to (7), state your reasons for not so appealing:
(a) - N la
(N .
(©) ' .

State concisely the grounds on which you base your allegation that you are being held in

-

custody unlawfully:

Revised 3/2003
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“13.

11,

12,

~(a): ~ any petition in.a State Court under South Carolina Law?

il

by Wolabisis 0% g (¥

(c)

 State concisely and in the same;ordetthé facts which support' each of the grounds set out.
in (10): [
(a)=. rosecoters Case Q-ul\;?
(c) -- To gy et -

Prior to this application have you filed with iéspect to this conviction: vo

(by any petmon in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convnctlons
relief?. ____ '

(c)- - any petition in the United States: Suprexhé Court for certiorari other than .petiti‘ons,
- if any, already- specified in (8)? ‘ | '

(d). o any ather petitions, motions. or apphcattons in this or.any other Court?

If ybu answered “yes” to any part of (12); list with respect to each petition, motion or
application: N Joe '
(a):  the specific nature thereof: - '

i

e

1n.

iif.

iv..

b the hame and location of the Court in which each was filed:

iii.

iv. -

(c)  the disposition thereof:

1.

Revised 3/2003
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15.

17.

it

.

(e)

(d)  the date of cach such disposition:

(¢) if known, citations of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to cach such

disposition:

iif.

iv. -

[Has any ground set forth in (10) béen previously presented to this or any other Court,

- State or Federal, in any petition, motion or application which you have filed?

NO

[f you answered “yes™ to (14) identify: /4
(a) which grounds have been présented:

ii.

(b)  the proceedings in which each ground was raised:

1i.

ii.

[fany ground sct forth in (10) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or

Federal, set forth the ground and sfate concisely the reasons why such ground has not

previously been presented:

(@) o P:’c\'oma ’}w\u;\ +he Wt u.s (a o‘o\\am.-hor\s
(b)

Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of?

Revised 372003
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508 - e 9 ,
C(a) . your arraignment and plea? .
-(lg) your trial, if any? _fakyicl T, Mc,ladﬁk Lin

(¢)  your sentencing? Pabricle T. mc \“U‘L hiin

(d) your appeal, if any, from the judgment of conviction or the imp'osition of
sentence? Lenelle Car\."'ev\ ’Du(a'\‘\'
7

(¢) preparation, presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or applications

with respeet to this conviction, which you tiled?

18. Ifyou answered “yes” to one or more parts of('l 7, list:
(a)  the name and address of each attorney who fepresented you:
i falacle . Mc\wgh\ir\ ZWU\LO\Q law Hirm ‘IDBngAgggF 2}
ii. F\wc,m.e, s5¢ 29504
il.  Llanelle & cMJ«.\/ duant D0 Boy 1589 Cn(..mm SC 29211
(b)  the proceedmg,s at which each such attorney represented you: ‘
i. PLN.\L 3. Mc\a.u«,klm L]‘me-.\ lawyer
,ii' Lanf.l'lc, .Cam’u-:). :wa\-"/ _AH%“\‘ Pv\-*ory\e\j

iii.

197 State clearty the relief'you seek in' hlmg this apphcatlon

a 18 C_\Aa(gc.i Vo.cu“’e Cl-

20. . Are you now under sentence from any other court that you have not Lhallenged"

o

Revised 372003
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STATLE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County of

509
)
) VERIFICATION
)
ly

, being duly sworn upon my oath, depose and say that [ have subscribed to the foregoing
application; that I know the contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for
vacating, setting aside or correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this application; and
that the matters and allegations therein set forth

are true.

A L
SWORN to and subscribed before me this 9 )
day of N A 201D,
N D)
2 SN0 (L.S)
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

|- 2005
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-

APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF
I, ,hereby apply for leave to proceed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs or
security therefor. In support of my application [ declare under penalty of perj ury that the
following facts are true:

(M
@)

[ am the applicant in this action and 1 béligveul am entitled to redress

Because of my poverty [ am unableA to pay the cdsts of said proceeding or give
security thereof.

el

— Applicant

o and subss:ri‘bed before me this

Nora.ry Public

My Commission Expires: _- \/\"\* z % AN

M

1

aw

3§ 'AL
i AE

' " Revised 3/2003 .
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‘STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF FLORENCE )  FOR THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

Tarrance L. Jordan, #340469, Case No. 2013-CP-21-1950
Applicant,
v. RETURN

State of South Carolina,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Respondent. )
)

511

Respondent, making its Return to the Application for Post-Conviction Relief (PCR) filed July: -

24, 2013, would respectfully show this Court;
L
Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Departmient. of Corrections pursuant to
ordefs of commitment of the Florence County Clerk of Court. In December 2008, the Florence

County Gfand Jury issued three indictments against Applicant. The first charged Applicant with

armed robbery, kidnapping, first degree burglary, and possession of a weapon during the commission

of a violent crime (2008-GS-21-1919). The second charged Applicant with three (3) counts of armed

during the commission of a violent crime (2008-GS-21-1920). The third indictment charged
Applicant with armed robbery, kidnapping, first degree burglary, and possession of a weapon during
the commission of'a violent crime (2008-GS-21-1921), Patrick J. McLaughlin, Esquire, represented
A;pplicant., On April 19, 2010, Applicant proceeded to trial before the Honorable Ralph K.
Anderson, Jr., and a jury. The jury found Applicant guilty as indicted on April 22, 2010. Judgg
Anderson sentenced Applicant to concurrent terms of thirty (30) years for each armed robbery

Page 1 of 4
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conviction, thirty (30) years fqr each kidnapping conviction, thirty (30) years for each first degree
burglary conviction, and five (5) years for each possession of a weapon during the éommission ofa
violent crime conviction. Applicant filed a motion to reconsider his sentence on April 29, 2010,
which Judge Anderson denied without argument on April 30, 2010.

Applicant filed a timely notice of appeal and LaNelle C. Durant, Esquire, of the Office of -
Appellate Defense perfected the appeal. The South Carolina Court of Appeals afﬁfmed Applicant’s

conviction on October 3, 2012. State v. Jordan, Op. No. 2012-UP-537 (S.C. Ct. App. filed October

3,2012). The remittitur was returned to the circuit court on Octaber 19, 2012.

o
In his Apblication, Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the following
reasons: |
1. “Ineffective Assistance of Counsel”
a. “Attorney did not attack prosecutor’s case fully”
2. “Violations of my 6™ Amendment rights”

Any claims not specifically enumerated in the Application or amendments thereto will be
opposed by Respondent at the evidentiary hearing. All amendments should be made well in advance
of hearing and should be filed in compliance with Rule 11, SCRCP.

Attached to this Return and incorporated herein are the records of the Florence County Clerk
of Court regarding the subject conviction(s), the Applicant's records from the South Carolina
Department of Corrections, the trial transcript, and Applicant’s appellate records. Any records not
attached will be forwarded upon receipt. Respondent reserves the right to amend this Return upon

receipt of any relevant materials.

Page 2 of 4



118
Respondent submits Applicant’s allegation of ineffective assistance of trial counsel is without
merit. Ina post-conviction relief action, the applicant bears the burden of proving the allegationsin

the application. Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 442, 334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985) (citing Griffin v.

513

Martin, 278 S.C. 620, 300 S.E.2d 482 (1983)). Where the application alleges ineffective assistance

of trial counsel as a ground for relief; the applicant must prove "counsel's conduct so undermined the

proper functioning of the adversarial process that the trial cannot be relied upon as ha\}ing produced a

justresult." Id. (citing Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686 (1984)).

4Th¢ proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided represeﬁtation w1thm
the rangé of competence required in criminal cases. Id. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S.at 687.; Turngtv.
Bass, 753 F.2d 342 (4th Cir. 1985); Marzullo v. Maryland, 561 F.2d 540 (4th Cir. 1977)). TZZ’t
strongly presumes trial counsel rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the
exercise of reasonable profess:ional juldgment. Id. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690). The applicant
must overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386
S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).

'fhe reviewing court applies a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective
assistance of trial counsel. Id. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625. First, the applicant must prove trail
counsel's performance was deficient. Id. Under this prong, the court measures an attorney’s
performance by its "reasonableness under prevailing professional ﬁérms. " Id. (ciﬁné _S_trmg, 466
U.S. at 688). Second, trial ‘coun‘sel's deficient performance must have prejudiced the applicant such
that "there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the
proceeding would have been different." Id. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. |

Page 3 of 4
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Respondent submits Applican; cannot satisfy either requiremé’nt of the Strickland test.
However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises questions of fact the
record does not conp‘lusively refute. Accordingly, Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing to
fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 305 S.E.2d 247 (1983).

JA'A
Respondent denies each and every allegation not hereinbefore expressly admitted, qualified,
or explained.
V.
WﬁEREFORE, having made its return, Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing be held.
Respectfully submitted, |

ALAN WILSON
' Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

JOSHUA L. THOMAS
-Assistant Attorney General
S.C.BarNo. 100777

-

YS FOR RESPONDENT

Office of the Attorney General

" Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
Telephone: (803) 734-3737

M_‘;L,,zom
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
: ' ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF FLORENCE ) :
2) 4
) 2013-CP-21-1950
)
TARRANCE L. JORDAN, #340469 )
- )
Applicant, )
Vs ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
: )
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
' )
Respondent. )
' )
1. I am an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.

2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that
this is a proper circumstance of service by mail. :

3. I have this day served a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on the
following person by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Tristan M. Shaffer, Esquire
120 Gantt St.
Lexington, SC 29072

DATED this 2"P day of May, 2014,

Lo, | f)ﬂl = L_/

Ndrmia Bigbee, Legal As’jstéxit
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State of South Carolina

County of Florence

Tarrence L. Jordan,
Plaintiff,

State of South Carolina,

Defendant.

) Court of Common Pleas
) Twelfth Judicial Circuit
) Case No. 2013-CpP-21-01950

Transcript of Record

N N i’ e et st i Nl S N

BEFORE:

August 8, 2016
Florence, South Carolina

The Honorable William H. Seals Jr., Judge

APPEARANCES:

Tristan Shaffer, Esquire
Attorney for the Plaintiff

Jessica Kinard, Esquire
Attorney for the Defendant

Krystal J. Smith
Court Reporter
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10
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DESCRIPTION ID. EV
Transcript Excerpt ‘ 7
Opinion 7

dashes
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{ph]

[sic]

COURT REPORTER LEGEND

intentional or purposeful interrupti§n
or chapge in thought

trailing off

phonetically written

written as said
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AUGUST 8, 2016

(WHEREUPON, the proceedings began at 9:46 a:m.)
THE COURT: All right. Anything you want to put on the
record before we begin?

MS. KINARD: No, sir. We're ready to call the case when

‘| you are.

THE COURT: All right. I am ready. Go ahead and call
the case. |
MS. “KINARD: Thank you, Your Honor. May it please the
Court. |
| 'THE COURT: Sure.

MS. KINARD: This is the matter of Tarrence L. Jordan
versus the State of South Carolina. It's Case Number 2013-CP-
21—1950,7 We’ré before the Court on an application for post-
conviction relief that was'filed July 24th of 2013.

The’applicant is presently confined pursuant to ordefs of
the Fldrence County Clerk of Cdurt; In December 2008,
Florence County Grand Jury issued tﬂree indictments against’
Mr. Jordan. | |

The first charged him with armed robbery, kidnapping, -
first-degree burglary, and possession of a weapon during the
éommission of a violent cfime. The secona charged him with
three counts of armed robbery and one count each of
kidnapping, first-degree burglary, and possession of a weapon

during the commission of a violent crime. And the third

~4-
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20 .

21
22
23
24

25

indictment charged him with armed robbery, kidnapping, first-
degree burglary, and possession of a weapon during the
commission of a violent crime. Patrick McLaughlin répresented
him. |

On April 19t¢, 2010, they proceeded tb trial before the'
Honorable Ralph King Anderson Jr. and a jury. The jury found
him guilty as indicted on April 2204, 2010. Judge Anderson

sentenced him to concurrent terms of 30 years for each armed

| robbery, 30 years for each kidnapping, 30 years for each

first—degree burglary, and five years. for each possession of a

weapon during the commission of a violent crime.

A motion to reconsider his sentence was filed on April
29th, 2010, which Judge Anderson denied without argument on

April 30th, 2010.. Mr. Jordan filed a timely notice of appeal.

and LaNelle. Durant 6f the Office of Appellate Defense

1perfected his appeal.

The Court of Appeals affirmed his conviction on October
3rd of 2012. . A remittitur was returned on October 19th, 2012..
Before the Court, the allegations filed by Mr. Jordan were
ineffective assistance of counsel and that his attorney did
not attack the prosecutor's case fully, as well as violations
6f his Sixth Amendment right$.<

‘The State is present and ready toAproceed. Mr. Jordan is
present and represented by Tristan Shaffer.

THE COURT: All right. Yes, sir?

-5-
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MR. SHAFFER: Your Honor, during the last term of court I
think, we sort of distilled this down between me and the
former Attorney General who was handling the cases.
Essentially, the primary focus of what I'm going to be arguing
felates to a éentencing issue at the end of the case.

And essentially, this is what happened. At the end of
the case, he ended up getting 30 years. His co-defendants did

not get that mich time. Subsequent to that, Mr. McLaughlin

had received an affidavit from one of the victims in the case

saying that he thought he got too much time and that Mr.
McLaughlin then moved for a reconsideration. - The Court ended
up denying that and the -- the method of denial was

essentially the Court had written denied without argument and

| signed the motion.

That was appealed. The Court of Appeals ended up. finding
that it was not preserved because Mr. McLaughlin had not
objected to the sentence at thé time it was actually issued
and there's a case saying essentially that you can’t raise a
new issue in a motion to reconsider and this would be a new
issue.

I was going to hand up two things that I'd like to make
part of the record and I think that the State is probably not
going to oppose tﬁem.‘ This is an excerpt and then an opinion.

I’m handing up an excerpt from the transcript. Actually,

this is an excerpt from the record on appeal, Your Honor, and

~6-
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
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24

a copy of the opinion from this case from the Court of
Appeals.

THElCOURT: All right.

MR. SHAFFER: And I’d liké these marked as Applicant’s 1
and 2, and I think the State stipulates to their |
admissibility.

MS. KINARD: No objection.

THE COURT: All right. Applicant’s 1 and 2 into evidence
without objection.

(WHEREUPON, Applicant’s Exhibit Number 1, transcript

excerpt, and Applicant’s Exhibit Number 2, opinion, were

admifted into evidence.)

MR. SHAFFER: Thank you, Your Honor. And, Your Honor, I
just reaiized this is that, whenever I actually printed these,
the first section of the tranécript would be the éentencing
hearing or the first section of that. The sentencing hearing

-- I actually put that at the rear. So what you have is the

.|motion to reconsider and then the senteﬁcing hearing in that

exhibit, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. SHAFFER: That's the way it's stapled and I apologize
for that. The applicant would4go ahead and call Patrick
McLaughlin.

MS. KINARD: Just for the sake of the record, Your Honor.

There wasn't a separate sentencing hearing. It was just the

-7-
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_PATRICK MCLAUGHLIN - DIRECT BY MR. SHAFFER
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sentencing phase of the trial.

THE COURT: I'm sure.

THE COURT: All right. If you'll go ahead and swear the
witness.

THE CLERK: Do you swear or affirm that the testimony you

" |give will be the truth, the whole truﬁh; and nothing but the

truth?
THE WITNESS: I do.
PATRICK MCLAUGHLIN, being first
duly sworn,ttestified‘és follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. SHAFFER:

Q: Mr..McLaughiin, fou were. the trial ‘attorney fof Tarrence
Jordan; correct?

A: I was.

Q: Okay. Tell us a little bit about the allegations against

him?
A: Tarrence, along with a couple other co—defendants; was
accused of allegedly going into -- I think it was three

different hotel rooms,lbasically kind of laying in wait’uhtil
people went to check into their hotel rooms and then kind of

bum rushing'them, shoving them in the rooms, holding them at

gunpoint, asking them to disrobe. Once they disrobé, putting
them in the bathrooms, going through their stuff, their

belongings and stuff, basically stealing things from them and

8-
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- PATRICK MCLAUGHLIN - DIRECT BY MR. SHAFFER

then leaving.

Q: . Okay. And were you appointed or retained in this case?
A: I was appointed. I found out that I was appointed before
I got fhe order. Hank Anderson had a relationship with

Tarrence's family I believe. I think he knew his -- his

| stepfather or something, and they had originally been in talks
|with Hank about representing him. Looking through my notes

|and stuff, it looks like late June of 2009 I found out from

Hank: that I was being appointed. Hank went ahead and sent
over what little file he had. it took about two -- two weeks
or so before I got the order of éppointment, which ﬁy'file
reflects July 16th, 2009, is when I gof that.

Q: Okay. And préparing forithis,Case -- well, once you
received the file, did you meet with Mr.-Jérdan? |

A: Yeah. 1I'd been trying to get in touch with him and
couldn't. And then eventually what happened was he éot picked
ﬁp on a warrant or so@ething and he was over in Darlington
éoﬁnty. And so.I event;ally was- able to get up witﬁ him once
he was over in»Darlington. It ;qoks like it was August 12th,

2009, before I got a chance to meet with him.

1Q: Okay.. Now, did you ---at that point, had there already

béen plea negotiations between either you and the Solicitor's

Office or the solicitor and the other co-defendants to your

,knowledge?

A I don't know if we had talked about any deals. I think
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we had —— if so, I would have -- my response -- it was Pat
Parr and David Richardson who tried this for the Solicitor's
Office, and Pat was the lead solicitor.

Q: Uh-huh.

A:~ If so, I'm\sure I would have said, well, Pat, I haven't
even had a chance to meet with my client yet. I knew that
they were saying they wanted to try him, like, right away. My
notes show that they were talking about trying to put him on
the August 2009 roster when I -- when I first I guess spoke
with Pat in July of 2009 and, of course, I was, like, well, I
don’t even -- I haven't even had a chance to meet with him
yet. I don't think I'm going to be ready f&r trial.

I'm pretty sure once I met with Tarrence, we had an idea
of what the offers were, which I think they were the -- I was
told that they were the same offers that were being offered to
the other co-defendants. At some point in time, I guess we
wanted to make sure that was the case because I know at some
point in time I did file a motion to reveal the deal --

Q: Yes.
A: -- for the other co-defendants to find out if he was

getting the same offer that the other co-defendants were.

Q: And the deal was -- the deal as stated was what? Fifteen

years?
A: That sounds about right. I know that -- give me one

second. Yeah, they were offering -- they were offering a

—10-
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plea. I sent a letter to him I know in November of 2009,
basically kind of a letter memorializing I guess the last
meeting that we had had, and I talked about the fact that they
were saying they were going to try to try him. There was a

two-week term in December and that the State was offering a

recommendation of 15 years and it was the same deal the co-

defendants got.

Q: Okay. What was your strategy? Obviously, you rejected

that deal; correct?

A: Yes.

Q: Okay. What was your strategy preparing this case for
trial?

A: Well, Tarrence had -- if memory serves me correctly, I

don't think he had a criminal recoxrd. 1If he.did, it was
pretty minor. It -- the —-- from my memory, his history
cértainly looked better than the co-defendants.
Q: Okay.
A; .He had -- I want to say he had done pretty well in school
and I think he was trying -- there was some talk about maybe
him wanting to go into some branch of the Armed Forces or
something like that.

The -- one of the -- fhe major issues I had with their
case was I felt that the original identification --
identification of Tarrence had been %ery suggestive. It had

been a rollup ID.

-11-
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Q: Uh-huh.

A: And éo I foeused a lot of energy on that and did up a
brief on it. We -- we had an argument in front of Judge
Anderson about that, trying to suppress it, which we weren't
successful. I thought we did a pretty good job of at least
making -- preserving that issue on appeal.

Q: Okay. And tﬁaﬁ issue was argued on appeal to your
knowledgé; correct?

A: Yeah. I think so. I want to say I may have actﬁally
been at the Court of Appeélé the day it was argued. I know
that I had -- LaNelle did his appeal.

Q: - Uh~huh. |

A: And I knoﬁ that I had one abpéal or hearing, aﬂ oral
argument, up there one day and I happened to look and oﬁe of
my cases was on the other side, and I think it was this one
because I find -- I thought -- I thought it was a pretty good
argument and I thought we had preserved that issue pretty
well. And my personal opinion is that the Biggers factors are
-- the science has proven that they're not good anymoré.

Q: Right.

A: And I think I sat in on that oral argument ﬁith LaNelle

just because I was interested in seeing what kind of questiohs

|she got from the Court.

Q: Okay. Now, as part of your-trial preparation, did you

have a chance to speak with any of the witnesses in the case?

S12-
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A: I want to say there was a -- there was a teacher of some
type maybe, maybe a Susan Abraham I think that I spoke with.

I think the mother had a relationship with Representative

Williams from over in Darlington and he had contacted me about

the case and, you know, I spoke with him.

The real problem I saw with the case waé that, you know,
at the end of the day he's picked up along with the other co-
defendants at IHOP and -- the night of, in the car that was

described having léft the scene and he gets fingered by one of

|the victims there. And that was going to be a tough row to

hoe with a Florence County jury I felt like.

Q: Okay. Now, did you have a chance to speak with Mr. Meyer
prior to the trial, the victim?

A: No. 'i don't know that I did or did not. I'm not sure
that I -- I'm not sure that I did.

Q: Okay.

A: He was a very nice gentleman. I mean he was -- it takes

an incredible lot to reach out to a defendant’s- attorney after

trial and say I think your guy got'a raw deal. He was a

realiy nice guy. I know that I had had -- he was represented
at the time becaﬁse he was bringiné a civil suit.

Q: Okay.

A: I think it was him and I know I had discussions with his
éttorney representing him civilly, who was Ed Love frqm here

in Florence, because that's how I found out about the fact

-13 -
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that there was a civil suit, which we tried to use some in the

‘|defense to, you know, maybe make a jury question his

credibility some.

Q: Now, tell us a little bit about the sentencing of this
casé. You —-- obviously, once the jury came back, they went
ahead and had a séntencing hearing; correct?

A: That's correct.

Q: Okay. And what did -- you presented Ms. Abraham’s

statement to the Court; correct?

|A: - I think so. If that's what the. record reflects, sure.

Q: Do you recall if the victims were there at the time?

A: Yeah. The sentencing happened -- well, you know, I don't
know because it may be ﬁhat'they had -- both of those'guYS -=
well, there were three victims. One waé local. The other two
wére fromvup north.  They had been traveling on 95.

I -— I don't know, to be honest wiﬁh you, whether or not
they were. still there or not. I know that obviously Mr. Meyer
found out about what the sentence'ﬁas fairly quickly. So
either he was thére or somebody from the Solicitor's Office
reported back to him.

Q: The other two defendants -- they testified at the case;:
correct? |

A: If that's what the‘record shows, sure.

Q: Did they end up -- well, they ended up getting 15 years

or one of them got 152

~14-
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A: At least one -- at least one of them had that deal.

Q: Okay. It was 15. One of them got 15, another one got
eight, different deal.

A: Okay. All right.

Q: If that would -- would you disagfee with that?.

“|A: No, I won't argue with that at all.

Q: Okay.
{n: One of them was represented by Jack Lawson because I
| remember Jack -- 1 want to say Jack sat in. I remember Jack.

‘being in the courtroom.during his guy’s-testimony. 'I think

that's right. I could be wrong.

Q: Okay. So Jack Lawson was present in the courtroom during
this?
A: I think so. I think so. If Jack was one of those guy’s

attorney, I think that was the one.

Q: Now, did you -- at that time the sentencing -- the

sentence was handed down,.did you make any sort of objection

to it?

{A: Nothing stands out in my mind. If the record doesn't

show that I did, then --

Q: Okay.

[A: Then the answer would be no. 1I’ll say this. I certainly

—— I didn't know about Mr. Meyer s feelings about the sentence
until after he had been sentenced. So I feel almost p031t1ve

there was no objection made based off of Mr. Meyer's feelings

-15-
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at the time he was sentenced. Legally speaking, nothing -- I
can't remember hearing anything from the sentence of the judge
that I thought was error to object to.

Q: Okay. Mr. Meyer’s sentiment was essentially that the --
that it was disproportionate to the co-defendants; right?

A: When he -- when he spoke with me, he -- listen, Tarrence
-- Tarrence is a nice kid. In my -- my dealings with him, he
was nice and he was thoughtful. He was sharp. And Mr. Meyer
expressed to me basically having watched Tarrence all through
trial and feeling like he was a smart kid and that what he
expressed to me was I hate to see him get punished more just
for being hard -- too hard headed to take the deal that was
offered. And that's what he expressed to me and.that's what I
asked him to do an affidavit for me for.

Q: And at the time the sentence was handed down, did you
ever think to make an objection based off of essentially those

grounds, that it was disproportionate?

A: No.
Q: Or that he was somehow being punished because he went to
trial?

A: No, I did not.

Q: Were you familiar that -- or were you aware that -- of
the case law that essentially said that you couldn't raise any |
objection to Fhe sentencing of the defendant after it was

handed down?

216-
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PATRICK MCLAUGHLIN - DIRECT BY MR. SHAFFER .

A: Well, you know, I knew that it would be difficult for
that affidavit to be considered, but I mean -- well, at that
point, I’d just found out about it. I'm going to do
something. My --

Q: You did the best you could?

A: My thoughts were I'ni going to do everything I can to at

least put this before the Court and try to preserve it for

him. I felt like -- you know, I do some appellate work. I

felt like.he had decent issués on appeal between the
identification issue. There waé a thing about testimony'that
came out oﬁ the stand from one of the witnesses that a éredit
card had been used while he was in jail and we had not been

disclosed that information. I think they wound up holding up

the victim’s advocate -- the victim’s impact statement or
‘| something ‘as proof to the_éourt that, well, we have it here

land I was, like, well, I've never gotten that before. And

then I think they admitted, well, we don't give that to the

ldefendants. I felt like those were two decent issues on

appeal for him.

Q: Okay.

A: And then, you know, I knew that trying to get in an

affidavit after the fact would be difficult, but I wanted to

|do what I could to préserve-that issue for him. -

Q: Okay.

MR. SHAFFER: No further questions.
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THE COURT: All right. Thank you. Yes, ma'am?
MS. KINARD: Thank you.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS. KINARD:

Q: Mr. McLaughlin, I want to step back a little bit and talk
about your,genéral‘p;actice experience.

A: Sure.

Q: How long have you‘peen practicing law?

A: Over iO years, going on -- I think I'm on my 1llth.

Q: ~ And what portion of that haé been criminal lah?

A: When I first started out, probably about half of what I
did was criminal. 1It's probably Qone down to about 25 percent
maybe.

Q: But regardless, when you were representing Mr. Jordan,
you felt very comfortable in the criminal -

A: "Yeah .

Q: -- law arena?

A: Yes, ma'am.

Q: Okay. Now, you stated before you met with him_several
times?

Aﬁ That's correct.

Q: Do- you recall on average —-- excuse me -- about how many

times you met with him?
A: Looking at the timeline that I think I had originally

prepared for OID on it, I'ﬁet November 23rd, 2009. There was a

-18 -
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November 20th -- well, it looks like the first meeting.was
August 12th, 2009, was the first time. I met with him again on
November 23t. I met with him again on April 14th, 2010. So I
met with him at least three times. I know that I also met
with his mother and brother came in to see me. So three or
four times I met with him personally, and then I met with the
family at least once. |

Q: Did you feel prepared tb try this case?

A: Yes, ma'am. |

Q: Did you have conversations with Mr.. Jordan obviously in.

preparation for this case?

A:' - Sure. "

{Q: And did you feel that he understood what was going on in

his case?
A: I felt so, yes.

Q: So you never had any problems communicating with him?

A: No. Tarrence is a bright, bright kid.

Q: Did you file a Rule 5 or Brady motion in this matter?

|A: Yes, ma'am.

Q: Did you receive everything you expected to receive?
A: I did. I had an issue with the fact that we never got

that victim’s impact statement. I think that’s something that

'should‘have been turned over. I felt it was exculpatory and

-~ and I believe the record will reflect that I tried to make

an issue out of that.

-19-
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535

It came up at the very end of trial it seems like, if

_memory serves me correctly, and Judge Anderson denied it.

I

think he denied it saying that’ll be a good issue for appeal,

but other than that, I felt -- it did take a little bit of —-

I had to shake the trees a couple times becausé I felt like

they hadn't responded promptly to my stuff, but eventﬁally'I

felt I got everything that I was asking for, except for that.

Q: Did you go over everything with Mr. Jordan?

A: Yes.

Q: "And you felt he understood all of that?

Ar Yeah. Absolutely.

Q: We discussed earlier a plea offer that was made to him

that was for 15 years?
A: Yes,'ma'am.

Q: And you sent a letter memorializing that?

A: Yes.
Q: And he denied that offer?
A: Yes.

good idea?

A: You know, I can't sit here and tell you I remember

Q: Did you speak to him about whether that offer would be a

exactly what I told Tarrence. I'm sure that I told Tarrence

what I normally try to tell any criminal defendant. That it's

-— it's their decision to make. I'm not going to force them

-[to go to trial.

220 -
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That if they want to go to trial, I'm g01ng to do the

best job I can for them. That it's easy for me to sit there

land tell them to turn down a deal because I'm going to go home

|at the end of the night, but they're the ones that are going

to have to face ultimately what the maximum exposure is and I

always make sure that my clients know what the maximum

‘|exposure is. Even if I don't think they would get the max, I

let them know that so they know what‘s hanging over their
head.

So I can’t tell you I sit here and remember exactiy what
I told Tarrence, but I'm sure I would have gone over those
fhings with Tarrence.
Q: It'suybur practice to go over those things?
A: Yes, ma'am.
Q: So he knew the maximuﬁ exposure?
A: Yes, ma'am.

Q: He knew any collateral -- excuse me -- collateral

consequences, such as classification or,--

A: Yes, ma'am.

Q: —— parole? Okay. He knew the elements of the crimes
that he faced or the chargesphe»faced?

A: Yeah, sure. We discussed what the defensé would be,
where we felt that their case would be weak, that we could try
to attack, their burden of proof on individual elements and

stuff like that. Sure.

21
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Q: Okay. Did he understand all of his constitutional rights
as they pertain to a trial versus a plea?

A: Yes.

Q: You discussed all that with him?

A: Yes.

Q: Okay. To your knowledge, at the time, was there any case
law regarding an error :in sentence disparity, meahing if co-
defendants received disparate séntences, did you haye any
knowledge of whether that's a géod,kbad,-indifferent thing?

A: No. I can’t sit'here and say that I do. You know, I —-

now hearing what the -- what the issue is that Mr. Shaffer is

trying to'argue, I can ﬁndérstand, you know, the -- I can

understand the legal argument for trying to make an objection
based off of, like, a trial tax type of éituation. I'm not |
going to sit here and say under oath that 'it's soméething that
I considered at the time.

Q: Okay.  And you stated before that after Mr. Meyer reached

{out to you, ydu were the one that asked him to preparelthat

affidavit?

A: Yes. That's correct.

Q: And you did that in order to present as much evidence to
the Court as possible regarding a reconsideration of the
sentence?

A: That's correct. And, in fact, when we first came up on

this PCR, I guess he got some type of notification via the

-
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victim’'s notification and he called me because he thought I
was still Tarrence's attorney, and I explained I'm not. I
think I got in touch with Tristan and relayed his telephone
number so that Mr. Shaffer could talk to him. Incredibly nice
guy.

Q: Is there anything else you'd like the Court to know about
your representation of Mr. Jordan?

A: No, ma'amn.

MS. KINARD: No further questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Redifect?

MR. SHAFFER: Nothing, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. You may step down.

THE WITNESS: Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: Thank you. Any other witnesses?

MR. SHAFFER: Yes, Your Honor. I would call the
applicant. The applicant calls Tarrence Jordan.

THE CLERK: Mr. Jordan, if you'll stand and raise your
right hand as much as you can? Do you swear or affirm that
fhe testimony you give will be thé truth, the whole truth, and
nothing but the truth?

THE APPLICANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE CLERK: Thank you.

TARRENCE JORDAN, being first

duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
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BY MR. SHAFFER:

Q: Mr. Jordan, I'm going to take you back just real briefly.
What exactly were you d;ing prior to this -- prior to being
arrested for his incident?

A: Prior to being arrested in July of ’08, I just had
graduated high school a ﬁonth prior. I was employed at
Zaxby’s in Florence and I also was in the military prior to
that for two years.

Q: Okay. So you were in the military? How were you in the
military? What were you doing?

A: In the National Guard.

Q: Okay. Did you do -- had you gone through basic training
and --

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Okay. Did you do that prior to actually graduating high
school?

A: Yes, sir. I —- the summer after my junior year in high
school, I went to Fort Leonard Wood and did my basic there.
Q: Okay. Now, when you were arrested for this, you
eventually got to see Mr. McLaughlin when you were in
Darlington; correct?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: What did y’all discuss on trial strategy for the case?
A: His main strategy that he proposed that he wanted to get

across would be to attack the co-defendants’ statements.

-4 -
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1 |Q: Okay. :
o~ " 2 |A: And as well as the -- the show-up identification.
3 jQ: Okay. And you had actually asked me to raise the show-up
4 |identification here today; right?
5 |A: Yes, sir.
6 |Q:. And I —- I told you that I didn’t think that we could
7 |probably do that because it was appealed; right?
8 |A: Yes, sir.
9 [Q: Okay.
10 MR. SHAFFER: No further questions.
11 THE COURT: All right. Cfoss?
12 | MS. KINARD: - No cross.
13 THE COURT: Thank you. fou may step down. Thank you.
14 ' |Anything else?
15 MR. SHAFFER: Applicant rests.
16 : THE COURT: All right. Does the State have any
17 |witnesses?
18 MS. KINARD: Your Honor, the State -- the State has no
19 witneéses.
20 _THE C@ﬁRT: All right. Thank you very much. I’li take
21 |the matter under advisement and let you both know by the end
22 |of the week. |
23 MR. SHAFFER: Thank you, Your Honor.
24 MS. KINARD: Thank you, Your Honor.
25 | MR. MCLAUGHLIN: Thank you, Your Honor.
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THE COURT: Thank you. Have a good day.

(WHEREUPON, the proceedings ended at 10:17 a.m.)

——— END REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT ---
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on each count;

- On the three counts of Kldnappmg, the Court unposed sentence of 30 years on
each count;

-

- On the three counts of Burglary 1%, the Court imposed sentence of 30 yearson

each count;
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- " On
Vielent crime, the Court imposed sentence of 5 years on each count; -

The Court

Su

one of the

the three counts of Possession of a W'eabm during the Commission of a

 specified that all sentences were to run concurrent.
ibsequent to the events described above, defense counsel was contacted by.

victims who had testified on the State’s behalf at trial; Mr. Albert J. Meyer.

Mr. Mey

basis for

defense

" was that

r and his son, Evan Meyer, had been victims of the incident that was the
dictment 2008-GS-1919, the Holiday Inn incident. Mr. Meyer contacted
unsel oni April 23, 2010 to discuss the case. The purpose of the telephone call

. Meyer informed defense counsel that while-he was very satisfied with the

overall result of the trial, he did not feel the sentence the Defendant had received was

just.  Spe
Defendant
M

Defendant fi
" result of

" conversatio

attach_ed to
attached to
transmitted

counsel

_ original

ciﬁcaﬂy, Mr. Meyer informed defense counsel that he did not think the
should have received such a longer sentence than his co-defendants.
Meyer graciously offered” whatever assistance he could to assist the

asking the Court to reconsider and potentialty lower the fentence. As the

n m the followmg days, an Afﬁdavnwasprepared for Mr Meyer, (which is
this Mo_txon as Exhibxt “A”). The Defendant would note that the exhibit-

this Motion is a facsimile copy of the original Affidavit, which was

to defense counsel on April 29, 2010 at approximately 10:33 ‘a.m. Defense
sent a self- addressed stamped return envelope to Mr. Meyer to obtain the

davxt, but given the time restmmts in ﬁlmg post-tnal motlons, the Defendant -

rw,pectﬁlllyrsubnuts the facsimile copy as Exhibit “A” with this Motion.

E

convcrsauonwnthMr MeyeronApn123 2010&ndoﬂxersubsequent~
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CONCLUSION

Based on the above, the Defendant rcspectﬁllly requests that the Court reconsider
the sentence imposed in this matter, especially in light of the compassionate beliefs
expressed by Mr Meyer via his affidavit.

Respectfully submitted,

T

 [PATRICK T Mcriwcm‘m’
Attorney for Defendant -
Wukela Law Firm

P. O. Box 13057

Florence, SC 29504-3057
Telephone: (843) 669-5634
April 21,2010

Facsimile: (843) 669-5150
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SLI‘ATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ) TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
| ) IN THE GENERAL SESSIONS COURT " .
COUNTY ‘OF FLORENCE ) Indictment'No. 2008 GS-1919,1920,1921
> . |
State of South Caroline, )
)
" Plaintiff, )
)
Vs. ) AFFIDAVIT )
Tatrence L. Jordan, )
)
Defendant. )

Persopally appeared before me, Albert J. nyerfviwm/wm“ in the foregomg action who, .
. being duly sworn, says: ..

l.matlamaciﬁzenandraddmﬁofﬂwCounty ofAlachm,S&teofFlorith._

2. That on or about Monday, July 2, 2008, my son, Evan M¥er, ku'embbedatwhatwas
then the Holiday Inn in Florence, South Carolina. That as a result of that robbery, several individuals
were charged were crimes, including the Defendant, Tarrence Jordan.

3. That on or about April 19, 2010, I returned to Florence, South Carolina to be a witness in the

criminal jury trial agaiost the Defendant, Tamrenca Jordan. As part of that participation, I testified as
to what had happened fo me and my som that night and | identified DefendmtTmmweondanasom
ofthetwoyoung men who entered our hotel room and robbed us that eveniog,

4. Thatwh!lelwasable(ostayfortbemhrepmmuonofthecasetoﬂlejm'y,lwasnmableto
stayﬂnuughﬂiejmysemiredeﬁbmahomandtbroughthesemencmgprocedme.

5. That 1 subseqwutly leamned that the court imposcd several sentences on Defendant Ta'ucnoe

. Jordan, which resulted in him receiving, in cssence, 4 thirty (30) year sentence.

6. After learning of the sentence, I contacted Mr. Jardan’s attorney, Patrick J. MaLaughhn. Upon
contacting Mr. MoLaughlin, we discussed the case and I informed Mr. McLanghlmthatwbdc[mlly
supporbedthe,)mysvetdictandﬂmugl'ltthathxs client deserved significant jail time, ! did not think it

https:/lmai].google.comlmail/?ui=2&ik=93ﬂd7e58e&view-=att&_tb=]284107965_6d‘_71b4&a... 4/2712010
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" was fair that Mr fordan receive so much more Ja:! time than his co-defendants, whom | undcrbland
have or will receive approximately 15-year sentences. I informed Mr. McLaughlin that ifthere wasa -

way to assist him {n possibly lowering Mr. Jordan's sentence, I would like to assist. Mr. McLaughlin
explained the-protedure for a motion to reconsider ‘and asked if I would be willing to éxecute an

. affidavit to expres$ my support for reconsideration of Mr. Jordan’s sentence. This affidavit follqws

is request to the court, I would point out that [ had the opportunity to observe Mr.
days during trial. I obscrved him interacting with his attomey, paying attestion to
iting notes and, in gencral, participating with his defense. Mr. McLaughlin shared
with me the generpl ideas relayed to the court by one of Mr. Jordan’s former teachers, Mrs. Sharon
Abrafiam, The thqughts expressed by Mrs. Abraham, along with my observations of Mr. Jordan lead
me to think that itjmay be possible foer Jordan to learn from this experience. If that is possible, I

7.In makmg
Jordan for three (3)

the proceedings,

would like to beliewe that Mr. Jordan could sewemshmeandleavemm'anonabeﬂerpmﬂmn '

becausehemadestubbomandpootchowetogoh'xaLIwmﬂdlﬂ:etobeheveﬂntthmmaprodnctof
mmaturity that led him pot himself in this situation to begin with. While I believe Mr.

Held responsible for the acts his immatucity brought on, I personally don’t feel that
aﬂowingthatmmaﬂmtytomsuhinhnsmcmegslgnﬁcanﬂymoreJadtnmﬂmu

hisoo-defendanm. lmakeﬂnsmquwtmtbahopwthatm Jordan is able to overcome his
e pood character someone like Mis. Abraham saw in him duting his scholastic
ublewhdemmatedandrenmtosocletyataymmgenoughagetomlmm
pMcxpanngmthmhcmousacts .

SAITH NOT.
L

| it 1. MoV ol g S

SWORN to before fne this__Z 9"~ day of Apri, 2010 . S
L.S) . '

Notary Public for agd in Florida. A

hupswniail.googlmfvmaiv’éui=z&ﬂé=93m7e58e&view~an&m=iz’s&x'e79656d7im&a.. 42712010
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sent

(Pause.) _
THE COURT: Al right. what does the Statg say about
ncing?. -.
MS. PARR. Your Honor, the State has no

, recotmendation for sentence. I would tell the Court as

far ag a prior record it appears to be lower court charges

orl
CO:
Mar

er court convictions. November 10th, 2007, a
ction for simple possession of marijuana; and
14th, 2008, a conviction for simple assault and

battery. He does have a charge of armed robbery pending
in Darlington County and two more pending here. The one
in Datlington county occurred last sumimer after he made
bond|on this one. |

indivi allegedty constituting the group of four.

. MS. PARR: That's correct.
THE COURT: And two had been sentenced.
MS. PARR: Yes. : :

THE COURT: - What kind of sentence did they get?
MS. PARR: One gotten years, the other one got 18

THE COURT: . All right, Counsel. o
MS. PARR: Well, whenI — that's correct, Judge.

"THE COURT: Tha:q was some reference to two of these -

vl S aPCR g o
' o
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MR. MCLAUGHLIN: Your Honor, may 1 approach.
THE COURT: Yes. :

a letter that Susan Abraham has written on behalf of

Mr. Jordan. Ms. Abraham was one of our witnesses that we
identified as a character-witness. She is a schoolteacher
and asked that if she can do a letter and instead having

to kind of be by the phone and interrupt class to come and
I told her I would present that to the Court on behalf of

Mr. Jordan.. Our other, both of other character witnesses,
Sexgeant ?'eterh'n with the National Guard as well as

recall, that when the jury panel was asked about those -
witnesses Representative Williams was in attendance.
Obviously his schedule keeps him in Columbia. I was
hoping that he was — both of those individuals were gonna
try to get me letters in time to have them to present to
the Court. Unfortunately, they have not. They have both
expressed, [ believe, sentiment similar to the sentiments
that Ms. Abraham expresses.- .

.And Your Honor, that the — the one thing I would -

say on behalf of Tarrence is that I would ask the Court to"
consider this young man's conduct and demeanor during the

MR. MCLAUGHLIN: I'm passing up to the Court, Judge, .

representative Robert Williams, I believe Your Honor may .

551
321
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been involved with me.. fudge; this is'a young man
s some opportunify. He graduated from Darlington
hool in 2008. He had already gotten into the
Guard. As the lettex from Ms. Abraham talks-

State, and Claflin. And Sergeant Peterkin, you

yhad on the victims and in the case.
THE COURT: . Mr. Jordan, you want to say anythmg to

ressed to me shock and dxsmay when this happened. :

o

o
T o et
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THE DEFENDANT: Yes, Your Honor, I just ask that you
have leniency on me after all these circurnstances. That's
all I have.

MS. PARR: Your Honor, I do have the victims'
impact statement.

. THE COURT: Well, Iheardthekumsandsolthmk
that's sufficient in a case like this where they have
actually testified and been presernted under oath. There
is some marking in regard to possession of weapon during
commission of a violent crime. Somebody's put a paren
here, "No longer used.” What —who did that? What's "no
longe:r used?"

MS. PARR: I didn't know that that... lt says —

THE COURT: I'm talking about three words.

MS. PARR: ' I don't know why that. came on there. Let
me check on that. It printed out. I didn't pick that up.

Let me — Your Honor, may I look at it?

THE COURT: Yes..

(PausewhﬂeMs Parr and Mx. Rxchardsonconfer)

THE COURT: Well, the statute says if a life
sentence is imposed.

MR.RICHARDSON: Right. But I think it — when we
got this new computer system that prints type forour . .
charges, sometimes it pﬁnts SCrewy.

323



e AT

e e Sl 20 Tt

S et Ty

554

NNNNNNHHI—‘H.HI—IHD—'Ii—I)—I
[ T G X T S R -~ S - T - - B - B B S A

two as|well.
THE COURT: That's correct. .
MS. PARR: Solneedtochécktlloée out.
THE COURT: Well, I think that's a plaunsible
expliuLatlon as to how it occurred. That if you - the
statute says if you impose a life sentence. ' .
MS. PARR: Right. -
| THE COURT: It doesn't say if the conviction
actually carried that in my discretion which it does in
regard to one o{ these offenses. But anyway, that's fine,
just pass it back and I'll do my thing with it.
MS. PARR: Okay, 'cause I did white-out “no longer
used"”|on that one, but I didn't do it on the other one.
 |'THE COURT: Well, here, you can...
MS. PARR:. I'm sorry about that; I didn't catch it.
(Pause.) '
THE COURT: Allright. How long has he been in
jail, Qounsel? " : ~

(Attorney confers with defendan_t.)\

Ms. Pk t»rer‘r"linded the Court he was out on bond for a little

MS. PARR: Your Honor, and it will be on the other .

MR. MCLAUGHLIN: The total of 11 months. Of course,

324
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MS.PARR: Your Honor, yeah, we need to find out —
this is when his bond was revoked here, He was out on
bond then. '

MR. RICHARDSON: Your Honor, he was an'eated on’
July Tth, 2008. :

MR. MCLAUGHLIN: Pat, he turned himself in to
Darlmgton before you revoked his bond over here in
Florence. .

MS. PARR: Well, that's because that — but hie was
still out on bond. He won't get credit for that for these
charges. He turned himself in because he had Darlington
charges. It wasn't on this one. o

THE COURT: Lef's count up how many days he's
entitled to this.

MS. PARR: ButifI can have one minute to call

. THE COURT: Allright, just work on that.

MS. PARR: Igot 141 days since the bond was -

(Pause )
. MS. PARR: . 378 days. May it please the Court
THE COURT: Let me finish this please.
MS. PARR: Okay.
THE COURT: Yes.

MS. PARR The Code Section is 849. I mean, for

555
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COURT: 16-23-490. :
MS. PARR: Yes, that's for the possession of a .

weapoh during the commission of crime of violence.

have

sheet +vhen you...

COURT: Yes.

MS. PARR: Yes, but the CDR code is 549.

THE COURT: Idon't mess with the CDR codes. Yall
to get that right yourself.

MS.PARR: Okay, but may I change it on the plea

- (Pause.)
MR. MCLAUGHLIN: Judge for the puzpose of the

record I would like to — I understand what Your Honor was

about he had heard the testimony, he didn't need to
victim irupact statement, but that was one of the

on Mr. Shappell's card of 284- 51 cents and that

is dated August 26tk, 2008. -

THE COURT: _All right, let that show to the record.
MR. MCLAUGHLIN: Thank you, Your Honor.
THE COURT:' Didwe get a number of days agreed upon?

326
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was served to went out on bond and then 141 days since’
he... o _ o
(Mr. McLaughlin confers with defendant.)
MS. PARR: Your Honor, there is.one more possession
of a weapon that I need to change, the CDR code.
THE COURT: Allright. Once again, we're back.
What number of days please, folk? -

MS. PARR: 378 days. :
THE COURT: Allright. Is that correct, Counsel?

MR. MCLAUGHLIN: I just asked Mr. Jordan. He saxd

‘that sounds right, Your Honor.

THE COURT: 378 days It takes awhxle to write up

14 sentences. . - g -
:  (Pause))

THE COURT: - 08-GS-21-1921, armed robbery, the .
defendant is committed to the State Department of
Corrections for a term of 30 years. This sentence is
concurrent to all sentences imposed on indictment
08-GS-21-1919 and indictment 08-GS-21-1920 and concurrent
with all sentences imposed on this indictment. Credit for .
jail time, 378 days already served. 08-GS-21-1921, the
defendant is committed to the State Departmerit of -
Corrections for kidnapping for a term of 30 years. This
sentence is concurrent to all sentences imposedon

GS-21-1919 and 08-GS-21-1920 ai t

557
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sentences imposed on this indictment. Creditfor
lays already served. Burglary 08-GS-21-1921, the
1dant is. committed to the State Department of

Ecﬁqns for a texm of 30 years. This sentence is

arrent to all sentences imposed on indictment

imp

21-1919 and indictment 08-GS-21-1920 and concurrent
sentences imposed on this indictment. Credit for
already served. ’

21-1919, kxdnappmg. the defendant is comzmtted to '
te Department of Corrections for a term of 30

| This sentence is concuxrent to all sentences

on indictment 08-GS-21-1920 and indictment -

08-GSt21-1931 and concurrent to all sentences imposed on
this inlictment and cradit for 378 days already served. ..
08-G5:21-1919, burglary, the defendant is committed to the
State fiepartment of Corrections for a texm of 30 years.

This sentence is concurrent to all sentences imposed on
_indictment 08-GS-21-1920 and indictmes 1-1921 and

n v e -

paadanierant Sodrary
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on — concurrent on all sentences imposed on this
indictment. Credit for 378 days already sexved.
08-GS-21-1919, armed robbery, the defendant is committed
to the State Department of Corrections for a term of 30
years. This sentence is concurrent to all sentences on
indictment 08-GS-21-1920 and indictment 08-GS-21-1921 and
concurrent to all sentences imposed on this indictment. -
Credit for 378 days already served.
Possession of weapon during commission of a violent
crime, the defendant is committed to the State Department
of Corrections for a term of five years. This sentence is
concurrent with all sentences imposed on indictment
08-GS-21-1920 and indictment 08-GS-21-1921 and concurrent
to all sentences imposed on this indictment. Credit for
375 days already served. 08-GS-21-1920, kidnapping, the
defendant is committed to the State Depaxtment of -
Corrections for a term of 30 years. This sentenceis.
concurrent to all sentéences imposed on indictment -
08-G5-21-1919 and indictment 08-GS-21-1921 and concurrent

on all sentences imposed on this indictment. He's given

credit for 375 days already served. 08-GS-21-1920, armed
robbery, the defendant is.committed to the State
Department of Corrections for a texm of 30 years. This-
sentence is concurrent with all sentences imposed-on

indictment 08-GS-21-1919 08-GS-21-1921

559
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conmlrent on all sentences xmposed on this indictment,
cxedit fox 375 days already served. - .

Armed robbery, OB-GS-ZI -1920, the defendant ia"
committed to the State Department of Corrections for a

30 years. This sentence is.conowrenttoall
senterjces imposed on indictment 08-GS-31-1919 and . -

im on this indictment. Credit for.376 days dlready

. Armed robbery, 08-G8-21-1920 — and for the
record there were three armed robbery convictions or this .
indictment g0 it's not duplicative or replicating in any

for a term of 30 years. This sentence is

the defendant is commiitted to. the State Deparunent

oiCénecﬁqnsforatezmofaoyem. This sentence is’
conchirvent to all senterices imposed on indictment
8-G3-21-1919 and indictment 08-GS-21-1921 and concurrent .

The defendant is committed to the State Department

330 .«
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with all sentences imposed on indictment 08-GS-21-1919 and
indictment 08-G$-211921and concurrent to all sentences

.| imposed on this indictment and credit for 378 days already

served. Thank you very much.
(WHEREUPON the proceedings were adjoumed at 3: 24

p.m.)

. ## * END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD * *
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Suwoaniy B, Lloaharn—

SusanB.Abtaha_m i

it as g onrespoctablo young
dsurpnssed his classmates, Heworhedvery .

- ,

belief that in thspmpeu'setﬁng. can be
pspongible and productive member of society. 1 remember when he bgcame
mamber the National Guard. I remember how proud I was of him and how

010

TmnmJordantwiceinizishighsehool h dlassés, Tjhas
0 abuntbiswork. IfImmemberoonecﬂyTarrenees =--

Tamneesfamﬂyandtbzyarewonderfulpeo I know his
ther professlonally as well as socially. Not anly IMT&M

d his brother I know that Tarrence’s misdeed is a
ainte eeandnothisupbnnglng.

lsagoodpersonwhoguteanghtinabadmmﬂm asyltin
thismnotmmhispoorcholee, . ismy
rebabilitated and

- proud hewas of himself. Iknow that is tha Tarrence that needstobe
rehabilitate wlthwunsalingandsoma other than prison. Wekmw
that prisons only detain and release criminals with little and no rehahdlitth ‘

'Tmnunmmwhhmdbﬂiyforwm holeds, but to
oung his mistake by making encther one will help no one. If anyone
hole ordesl can be saved, that would be great and if Tarrence is tha

2 saved would be even more wondexful.

. Ibelleveif this young man and was more than glad to express that trust in this
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State v. Jordan
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Court of Appeals of South Carolina
September 12, 2012, Heard; October 3, 2012, Filed
Memorandum Opinion No. 2012-UP-537

Reporter
2012 S.C. App. Unpub. LEXIS 670

The State, Rgspondent. v. Tarrence Jordan, Appellant.

Notice: THIS OPINION HAS NO PRECEDENTIAL

VALUE. IT SHOULD NOT BE CITED OR RELIED ON

AS PRECEDENT IN ANY PROCEEDING EXCEPT AS
PROVIDED BY RULE 268(d){2), SCACR.

Prior History: [*1]Appeal From Florence County.
Appellate Case No. 2010-159986. Ralph King
Anderson, Jr., Special Circuit Court Judge.

Disposition: AFFIRMED.

Core Terms

identification, witness’[s, sentence, reconsideration
motion, trial court, eyewitness, identification procedure,
exclude evidence, - appellate court, confrontation,
irreparable, admitting, show-up, counts

Counsel: LaNelie Cantey DuRant, of Columbia, for

. Appellant Tarrence Jordan.

Attorney General Alan McCrory Wilson, Chief Deputy
Attomey General John W. Mcintosh, ‘Senior Assistant
Deputy Attomey General Salley W. Eilioft, Assistant
Deputy Attomey General David A. Spencer, and
Assistant Attomey General Mark Reynolds Farthing, all
of Columbia, for Respondent State of South Carolina.

Judges: HUFF and THOMAS, JJ., and CURETON,
A.J., concur.

Opinion

PER CURIAM: Tarrence Jordan abpeals his
convictions and sentences for five counts of armed
robbery and three counts each of kidnapping, first-

degree burglary, and the possession of a weapon during,

the commission of a violent crime. He argues the trial

- court erred in (1) admilting an eyewitness's

identifications of him and (2) denying his motion to
reconsider his sentences. We affirm pursuant to Rule
220(b), SCACR, and the following authorities:

1. As to the eyewitness identifications: State v. Wilson
345 S.C. 1, 5-6, 545 S.E2d 827, 829 (2001)
(recognizing in criminal cases, the appellate court sits to
review errors of law only and is bound by the [*2] factual
findings of the trial court unless clearly erroneous); State
v._Gillian, 373 S.C. 601, 613, 646 S.E.2d_872, 878
(2007) (holding the admission or exclusion of evidence
is a matter within the trial court's sound discretion, and
an appellate court may disturb a ruling admitting or:
excluding evidence only upon a showing of a manifest
abuse of discretion accompanied by probabie
prejudice); State v. Traylor, 360 S.C. 74, 81, 600 S.E.2d
523, 526 (2004) (stating an identification procedure .
arranged by police "which is unnecessarily suggestive
and conducive to imeparable mistaken identification”
may deprive a criminal defendant of due process of law;
therefore, "[a]n in-court identification of an accused is
inadmissible if a suggestive out-of-court identification
procedure created a very substantial likelihood of
irreparable misidentification™); Neil v. Biggers, 409 U.S.
188, 199, 93 S. Ct. 375, 382, 34 L. Ed. 2d 401 (1972) 1
(holding whether a witness's identification of an accused
was so suggestive as to be unreliable requires the court
to examine the totality of the circumstances, including
"the opportunity of the witness to view the criminal at the
time of the crime, the witness'[s] degree of attention,
[*3] the accuracy of the witness'[s] prior description of

1We decline Jordan's invitation to discard the Biggers test,
noting both the United States Supreme Court and the South
Carolina Supreme Court recently issued opinions reinforcing
the validity and usefulness of that test. See Perry v. New
Hampshire, 132 S. Ct. 716, 730, 181 L._Ed. 2d 694 (2012)
(holding the frial court's failure to conduct a complete Biggers
hearing “did not render . . . trial fundamentally [*4] unfair”),
State v. Liverman, 398 S.C, 130, 138-39, 727 S.E.2d 422, 426
(2012) (requiring Biggers hearing even when eyewitness
knows defendant very well).

Tristan Shaffer
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the criminal, the level of certainty demonstrated by the
witness at the confrontation, and the length of time
between the crime and the confrontation”); State v.
Govan, 372 S.C. 552, 558-59, 643 S.E.2d 92, 95 (Ct
App. 2007) (upholding show-up identifications that occur
"shortly after the alleged crime, near the scene of the
crime, as the witness's memory is still fresh, where the
suspect has not had time to alter his looks or dispose of
evidence, and [when] the show-up may expedite the
release of innocent suspects and enable the police to
determine whether to continue searching"); State v.
Simmons, 384 S.C. 145,172, 682 S.E.2d 19, 33 (Ct.

. App. 2009} (noting identification evidence may be

harmless when it is cumulative to overwheiming
evidence of guilt).

2. As to Jordan's motion to reconsider: State v. Garner,
304 S.C. 220, 222, 403 S.E.2d 631, 632 (1991)
(recognizing when an appellant fails to object to his
sentence at the time of its imposition, he waives the
issue on appeal); Rule 29, SCRCrimP (providing parties
to criminal actions may file post-trial motions within ten
days after the trial court imposes a sentence); State v.
Hamilton, 333_S.C. -642, 648, 511 S.E.2d 94, 97 (Ct.
App. 1999) ("[ljt is improper to argue new matter in a
motion for reconsideration.").

AFFIRMED.

HUFF and THOMAS, JJ., and CURETON, A.J.,
concur.

End of Documen;

Tristan Shaffer



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF FLORENCE ) FOR THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
Tarrance L. Jordan, #340469, ; éase No. 2013-CP-21-1950
Applicant, ; "
V. ; ORDER OF DISMISSAL
State of ISouth Carolina, ; |
| Respondent. i

This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for post-conviction relief filed
by Tarrance Jordan on July 24, 2013. The State of South Carolina (Respondent) filed a Return on

May 2, 2014. The Court convened an evidentiary hearing into the matter on August 8, 2016, at the

Florence County ‘Courthouse. Applicant was presént at the hearmg and represented by Tristan

Shaffer, Esquire. Jessica Kinard, of the South Carolina Attomney General’s Office, répresented

Respondent.

565

Applicant testified on his own behalf at the evidentiary hearing. Applicant’s trial counsel,

Patrick J. McLaughlin, Esquire (Counsel) also testified. The Court had before it Applicant’s records
from the South Carolina Department of Corrections, a copy of the original trial transcript, the records
of tﬁe Florence County Clerk of Court regérding the subject convictions, Applicant’s direct appeal
records, and the pieadings. The Court finds Applicant has not met his burden of establishing any
consﬁmﬁonal deprivations or other grounds entitling him to relief and denie; and dismisses the

application with prejudice.
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L PROCEDURAL HISTORY
Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to
orders of commitment of the Florence County Clerk of Court. In December 2008, the Florence
County Grand Jury issued three indictments against Applicant. The first charged Applicant with
armed robbery, kidnapping, first degree burglary, and possession of a weapon during the commission
of a violent crime (2008-GS-21-1919). The second charged Applicant with three counts of armed
roBbery and one count each of kidnapping, first degree burglary, and possession ofa we@pdn during

the commission of a violent crime (2008-GS-21-1920). The third indictment charged Applicant with

armed robbery, kidnapping, first degree burglary, and possession of a weapon during the commission

of a violent crime (2008-GS-21-1921). On April 19, 2010, Applicant proceeded to trial before the
Honorable Ralph K. Anderson, Jr., and a jury. Patrick J. McLaughlin, Esquire, reprgséqted
Applicant at trial. The jury found Applicant guilty as indicted on April 22, 2010. -Judge Anderson
sentenced Applicant to concurrent terms of thirty years for each armed robbery convic’tidn, thirty
years for each kidnapping conviction, thirty years for each first degree burglary conviction, and five
years for each possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime conviction.
Applicantfiled a mbtion to reconsider his sentence on April 29,2010, which Judge Anderson denied
without argument on April 30, 2010.

Applicant filed a timely notice of appeal and LaNelle C. Durant, Esquire, of thel Office of
Appellate Defense perfected the appeal. The court of appeals affirmed Applicant’s convictions on
October 3,2012. State v. Jordan, Op. No. 2012-UP-537 (S.C. Ct. App. filed October 3, 2012). The

circuit court received the remittitur on October 19, 2012,
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II. CURRENT APPLICATION
In his application, Applicant allege% he is being held in custody unlawfully for the following
reasons:
1. “Ineffective Assistance of Counsel”

a. “Attorney did not attack prosecutor’s case fully”
2. “Violations of my 6™ Amendment rights”

At the hearing, Applicant raised a new allegation for ineffective assistance of counsel based upon the

failure to object during sentence imposition.

III. SUMMARY OF FACTS ADDUCED AT TRIAL
Applicant organized a crime spree of armed robberies at three separate hotels that occurred
from July 2, 2008 through July 4, 2008. Applicant’s accomplices consisted of Johnny Johnson,
Shakeem Williams, and Louis Williams.

Holiday Inn Robbery

Johnny Johnson testified at trial. Johnson testified he knew Applicant for .;:even years.
Johnson stated that Applicant callled him to “go hit a lick.” A\“lick” is a robbery or larceny. Johnson
drove his distinctive red Toyota Camry that had a dent in the hood and missing driver-side window
to pick up Applicant, and brothers Shakeem and Louis Williams. (Tr. 270-4)

Johnson explained he drove the group from their native Darlington to Florence and to Road
52, then stopped at the Holiday Inn. Louis and Johnson stayed in the car. Shakeem and Applicant
exited. Johnson knew the plan was for Shakeem and Applicant to either rob someone or break into a

hotel room. (Tr. 324-26).
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Dr. Meyer testified at trial. Dr. Meyer stated he and his son arrived at the Holiday Inn around

~ 12:35 a.m. on July 2, 2018. He went into the hotel office for about ten minutes to book a room and

then he and his son carried their bags to the room. Dr. Meyer recalled noticing two men in the
parkiﬁg lot while he walked to the room. He stated that once they got into the room, they had trouble
finding the light switch. Once they turned the light on, the two men from the parking lot rushed into
the room, knocking Dr. Meyer down. Dr. Meyer was ordered to stand up, but his son was ordered to
kneel on the ground. The larger of .the two men had a gun He took the Doctor's cell phone. Dr.
Meyer cqmplied with their demand for his wallet and offered his car. This led-to a discussion of
what was in the car (gifts, but mostly University of F_lorida gear and baby-gifts; and no lap-top
coxﬁputer to the robbers; apparent disappointment). The smaller man paced back and forth. The
smaller man's nervousness made Dr. Meyer nervous, especially since he did not know whether that
man was also armed. They ordered the doctor and his son into the b‘athroomA. His son asked thé two
men if they were going to kill them. The record fails to reﬂec;t their answer. The ﬁén already left by
the time ﬁr. Meyer came out of the bathroom and calléd the front deskvto réport the l;obbery. (Tr.
73~75, 79-83). | |

Johnson s;cated that Shakeem and Applicant returned éftelj about five to ten minutes and told

Johnson to pull offand so he drove away. They stopped at the Hudson gas station in Darlington and

" used one of the stolen credit cards for gas. Johnson's payment was the tank of gas. ‘ They called ita

night and Johnson dropped everyone off. (Tr. 274-77).
Dr. Meyer made an in court identification of Applicant as the man pacing back and forth. He

saw Applicant in the parking lot and he saw Applicant during the whole extended confrontation. Dr.
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Meyer described the lighting as adequate. Shakeem and Applicant took about $400 in cash, credit

| cardé, and even a Best Buy card. (Tr. 84-87).
Johnson testified that on the next day, Jﬁly 3, at Applicant's behest, the four co-defendants
met up again. Johnson picked up Applicant first and they went to Syracuse until about nine, then left
to get Shakeem and Louis. They went to Florence, on 52 again, and Johnson was told to go to
America's Best Value on TV Road. Again, Applicant and Shakeem left while Louis and Johnson sat
in the car. Five minutes later, Applicant and Shakeem returned, But told Johnson to wait. Applicant

and Shakeem left again for about five to ten minutes, then came running back. (Tr. 278-80).

America’s Best Value Robbery

Johnson testified about Applicant's description of what occurred at America's Best Value as
follows: "They robbed a man, put him in the bathroom, and took his clothes, searched the room for
what they wanted, and left." (Tr. 281).

Richard Ward testified at trial. (Tr, 111-14). Ward stated he was staying at America's Best
Value on TV Road. He testified he stayed there for about two weeks while his house was being
fixed. He was with Uncle Gilbert and Louis Oberfranic Oberfrank and Ward walked to the hotel bar
and saw two guys suspiciously walking up and down the aisles. They returned to their room and
then there was a knock on the door. Two guys pushed their way in as Oberfrank opened the door.
The big guy pulled out a gun and they were ordered to get undressed and go in the bathroom. The
smaller skinny guy went back and forth asking where their money was, and, if they did not give him
the money, he was going to kill them or shoot them. They found $500 in Uncle Gilbert's wallet and
the skinny guy went crazy and thought they had more money. The skinny guy kept running back and
forth, searching the room, looking at them, plundering through the suitcases and moving the beds.

Page S of 19
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Then after about five to ten minutes, the robbers said do not come out the door or the robbers would
kill them. Ward thought he heard them go out the door.

Ward waited a few minutes, put on his pants, and ran out the room in time to see an older red
car with front-end damage, "kind of a foreign car," drive away. They called the police; they were
missing a bunch of items: "money, credit cards, cell phones." (Tr. 114-5)

Ward restated that the first time he saw the two men was on the walkway. He then identified

“Applicant as one of the defendants. (Tr. 117). He stated the lighting in the room was great. The

defendants were there for about ten minutes with ample time for Ward to observe both of them. (Tr.
123, 144). Ward gavea deséription to law enforcement. The big guy was wearing regular jeans anda

whife T-shirt with some writing on it, while the skinny guy was wearing baggy panﬁ and a white T-
shirt, Ward identified the clothes the big guy was wearing and the T-shirt and jeans the skinny guy,
Applicant, was wearingi (Tr. 119-21). Ward identified his cell phone that was stolen, (T r.121-22).
Ward also identified a picture of the red car. (Tr. 123).

Deputy Jay McLaurin responded to America's Best Value and interviewed the three victims.

. He stated the victims were able to describe the robbers to him: ‘one was about 6'3" and 250 pounds,

weariné a white T-shirt witil black wntmg on the front and Blue jeans; and the other was about 5'8"
and 180 pounds, wearing a white T-shirt and jeans.  The victims told Dep. McLaurin the robbers
were in a red vehicle with front-end damage. A city officer called and said there was a car fitting this
description at IHOP. (Tr. 158-159, 161).
Super 8 Motel Robbery

Johnson also testified about the third robber_y. Johnson stated that after the America’s Best
Value robbery, the group Awent to two different gas stations. Johnson stated that after leaving the
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second gas station, he was instructed to drive to the Super 8 Motel. Once they arrived at the motel,
just as before, Applicant and Shakeem left the car and came back five or ten minutes later. Johnson
saw the two return with a cell phone and camera, and he saw Shakeem put the gun in the trunk of the
car. After they left the motel, they stopped at a gas station in Darlington and Shakeem used a credit
card to fill the gas tank. After filling the tank, they went to IHOP. (Tr. 281-85).

As mentioned above, a city police officer spotted Johnson’s car in the IHOP parking lot. The
four were arrested after a failed attempt to escape. At trial, Johnson identified the cell phone and
camera stolen from the Super 8 Motel. Officer Brandon Hale was the police officer who discovered
the defendants at IHOP. His testimony corroborated the events described by Johnson. (Tr.235-38).

IV. SUMMARY OF EVIDENTIARY HEARING TESTIMONY
Counsel

Counsel testified he had been practicing law for over 10 years. Counsel further testified
about half of his work came through criminal until it steadily decline to a quarter.

Counsel testified he was originally appointed on July 16,2009. Counsel testified Applicant
had been accused of waiting for people to check into hotel rooms, pushing them inside, holding them
at gunpoint, asking them to disrobe, forcing them in the bathtub, and then stealihg their stuff.

Counéel was aware the Solicitor’s Office wanted to take Applicant to trial. According to
Counsel, Applicant was scheduled for trial in August 2009. However, Counsel notified the
Solicitor’s Office he had not yet met with Applicant. Therefore, Counsel was not ready for trial so it
was delayed. Furthermore, Counsel testified there would have been no plea negotiations in these

communications with the Solicitor’s Office before meeting with Applicant.
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Counsel testified he tried to get in touch with Applicant initially but got no response.
Counsel further explained Applicant was arrested on a warrant and held in Darlington County.
Counsel testified he met with Applicant in Darlington County on August 12, 2009.

Counsel testified the Solicitor’s Office told him Applicant would receive the same plea offer
as his co-defendants. At some point, Counsel filed a motion to reveal the plea deals that Applicant’s
co-defendants received.

In November 2009, Counsel sent Applicant a letter memorializing their meeting
conversations. In December 2009, Counsel received notification Applicant had two weeks to decide
whether he wanted to accept an offer of fifteen years. Counsel further testified this was the same
deal co-defendants received. Counsel testified he went over the plea offer with Applicant who
understood everything.— Counsel testified he customarily notified clients that a plea offer is their
decision, and he is not going to force someone to go to trial. Furthermore, Counsel testified he
customarily notified clients if they want to go to trial he will do the best job. Counsel testified he
customarily told clients they must decide between a plea and trial because of the maximum exposure
risk. Counsel testified he customarily explains maximum exposure risk for charges upfront so client
know what is-potentially hanging over their head. Counsel testified to his certainty he would have
had this customary conversation with Applicant. Ultimately, Counsel testified Applicant rejected the
plea offer. Thereafter, Counsel recalled rejecting the plea offer.

Counsel testified he remembered Applicant having a minor criminal record, good grades in

school, and wanting to join the military. Counsel testified Applicant’s record looked a lot better than

his co-defendants.
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In preparation for trial, Counsel testified to focusing on a major issue he had with the original
identification. Counsel testified his belief in preparation was the identiﬁcation appeared.to be very
suggestive based upon doing it through a rollup. Counsel further testified he focused a lot of energy
on this issue, wrote a brief on it, and did an oral argument for suppression. Counsel testified he was
ultimately unsucicessful in atteriipting to suppreés identification.

In witness preparation, Counsel testified to interviewing Susan Abraham who wasa teac}ier.
Counsel further testified to talking with Represéntative Williams from Darlington because
Applicant’s mother had a previous relationship with him. Counsel testified he did not speak with the
victims prior to trial. However, Counsel testified the victim was bringing a civil suit so he spoke to
his lawyer, Ed Love. f‘urthermore, Counsel testified to using the civil suit in Applicant’s defense to
Taise ciedibility concerns about the victim in front of the jury.

Counsel recalled spotting a major issue w1th Applicant’s case. Specifically, Counsel tgstiﬁed

Applicant vilas picked up with the other co-defendants the same night of the crime, in the same car

573

descriiJed as leaving the scene, and identified by one of the victims. Counsel testified he believed _

. this would be toug}i to deal w1th in front of a jury. According io Counsel, the co-defendants testiﬁed
at Applicant’s trial with their representation present.

Counsel testified nothing stood out at senténcing to object in regards to legal errors; He
further testified to having no knowledge of case law at the time regarding disproportionate sentences
" between co-defendants. Ci>unsél testified he had no knowledge of the victim’s feelings before
Applicant was sentenced. Counsel testified he did not believe the sentence was dispropi>rtionate

when it Was announced. Furthermore, Counsel testified he did not believé the sentence punished
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Applicant for going to trial. Additionally, Counsel testified he had no knowledge of the victim’s
feelings before Applicant.was sentenced. | |

Thereafter, Counsel testified the victim wrote him a letter after sentencing to express
Applicant received a raw deal. Counsel further testified the victim felt bad that co-defendant got less
time becaﬁse Applicant was too hard headed to accept a plea offer. Sul;sequently, Counsel testified
he asked the victim to fill qut an affidavit on this matter. Thereafter, Co‘uhsel testified he pre;ented
the victim’s statement to the ‘court. Counsel testified he understood the difficulty in getting this

statement reconsidered. However, Counsel testified he wanted to do everything he could for

* preservation on appeal.

Ultimately, Counsel testified he met with Applicant several times thrdughout the duration of

this case. Counsel testified they met peréonally at least four times. Furthermore, Counsel met with

Applicant’s mothgr and brother personally at least once. Counsel teétiﬁ,ed he felt prepared for trial,
and Applicant undgrstood everything as the case progressed.

Counsel recalled filing a Brady mbtion, and received eyerything he cxpected to receive. |
Counsel further testified to making an issue out of the victim’s ‘impac@ statement no‘tibeing included.
because he felt it was exculpatory. However, the court eventually'. denied his motion to retrieve this
statement at trial. Counsei testified he went over collateral consequences with Applicant such as
parole and classification. Counsel testified he went over the elements with Applicant to prepafe their
defense fm" trial. Counsel testified he went over where tﬁe other side’s case would be weak and their
burden of proof for each element W1th Applicant. Counsel testified Applicant understood his

constitutional rights after they had a discussion about it.
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Applicant |

Applicant testified Counsel’s main trial strategy was to attack ’thé co-defendant’s statements
and the identification issue. Applicant further testified the identification issue was raised on appeal.

Additionally, Applicant testified he was employed at Zaxby’s and in the National Guard prior
' to being arrested. Applicant testified he had already been through basic training prio# to arrest
Applicant testified to completing basic training before graduating high school.

V. . FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

“This Court has reviewed the testimony presented at the evidentiary hearing, observed the
witnesses presented at the hearing, passed upon their credibility,i and weighed the testimony
accordingly. Further, this Court has reviewed the records submitted to it by the parties and the
légal arguments made by the attorneys. Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80, thlS Court
makes the following ﬁndiﬁgs based upon all of the probative evidence presented.
Ineffective Assistance of Counsel

In a post-conviction relief action, an applicant has the burden of proving the allegations in his

or her application. Rule 71.1(e), SCRCP; Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985).
When an applicant a;lleges ineffective assistance of counsel as a ground for relief, he. or she must
prove “éoﬁnsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process that the
trial cannot be relied upon as having produced a just result.” Butler, 286 S.C. at 442, 334 S.E.2d 441
(quoting Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686 (1984)). The proper measure of performance
is whether an attorney provided representation within the range of competence required in criminal

cases. Id.
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“[C]Jounsel is strongly presumed to have rendered adequate assistance and made all
significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable professional judgment.” Butler, 2865.C. at 442,
334 S.E.2d at 814 (quoting Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690). The applicant must overcome this
presumption to receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386 S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).
“Judicial scrutiny of counseli’s performance must be highly deferential, as it is all too tempting fora
defendant to second-guess counsel’s assistance after conviction or an adverse sentence, and it is all
too easy for a court, examining counsel’s defense after it has proved unsuccegsful, to conclude thata

particular act or omission of counsel was unreasonable.” Strickland, 466 U.S. at 689; Edwards v.

. State, 392 S.C. 449, 456-57, 710 S.E.2d 60, 64 (2011). “[W]hen counsel articulates a valid reason

for employing a certain strategy, such conduct will not be deemed ineffective assistance of counsel.”

Smith v, State, 386.5.C. 562, 567, 689 S.E.2d 629, 632 (2010) (citing Caprood v. State, 338 S.C.

- 103, 110, 525 S.E.2d 514, 517 (2000)).

Courts use a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.
First, the applicant must prove that counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this prong, attorney

performance is measured by its “reasonableness under professional norms.” Cherry, 3008.C. at 117,

386 S.E.2d at 625. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S. at 688). Second, counsel’s deficient performance

_must have prejudiced the applicant such that “there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s

unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at
117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (citing Strickland, 466 U.S. at 694).
The standards do not establish mechanical rules; the ultimate focus of inquiry must be on the

fundamental fairness pf the proceeding whose resuit is being challenged. Strickland, 466 U.S. at

696. A court need not first determine whether counsel’s performance was deficient: before
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examining the prejudice suffered by the defendant as a result of the alleged deficiencies; if it is easier
to dispose of an ineffectiveness claim on the ground of lack of sufficient prejudice, that course
should be followed. Id. at 696-97.
1. Failure to sufficiently attack the case presented against Applicant

Applicant alleges Counsel failed to thoroughly attack the case presented against him at
trial. “[D]ecisions primarily involving trial strategy and tactics may be made by trial counsel.
Examples of such decisions include ‘which jurors to accept or strike, which witnesses should be
called on the defendant’s behalf, what evidence should be introduced, whether to object to the
admission of evidence, [and] whether and how a witness should be cross-examined.”” Abney v.

State, 408 S.C. 41, 48, 757 S.E.2d 544, 547 (Ct. App. 2014) (citing Sexton v. French, 163 F.3d

874, 885 (4th Cir.1998)) (emphasis added). When counsel focuses on some issues to the
exclusion of others, there is a strong presumption that he did so for tactical reasons rather than
through sheer neglect. Yarborough v. Gentry, 540 U.S. 1, 8,124 8. Ct. 1,5, 157 L. Ed. 2d 1
(2003).

a) Identification

Here, Applicant credibly testified Counsel planned to attack the identification issue at trial.
Counsel also credibly recalled attacking the identification issue at trial. Furthermore, Counsel
credibly assessed the identification issue was his major focus in trial preparation. Specifically,
Counsel credibly recalled writing a brief, filing a motion to suppress identification, and being denied
after oral arguments. At trial, during closing statements, Counsel identified an issue with the

Assistant Solicitor offering three “immediate’ eyewitness for identification. (Tr. 424,L. 4).
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The first witness was Ward. Counsel argued neither of the two original descripﬁons Ward
gave to police matched Applicant’s height or weight. (Tr. 424, L. 15-25). Counsel then argued
Ward could not have chased them down for a good view because testified to being naked in the
bathtub when they left and required a cane for his disability. (Tr. 452, L. 13-25). Furthermore,

Counsel argued his eyesight disability potentially prevented him from identifying the vehicle

~ accurately. (Tr. 426, L. 16-25).

The second witness was Meyer. Thereafter, Counsel argued Meyer"s description of a black
male, white shirt, and thin build at a height of six foot one inch was too generic. (Tr. 428, L. 12-25).
Counsel further pointed out Meyer is still having problems with his head from getting hit. (Tr. 430,
L. 1-3).

The third witness was Chappell. Finally, Coﬁnsel argued Meyers r;e\;er identified Applicant
until he was on the witness stand a year and a half later. (Tr. 430, L. 7-8). 'ihereéﬂer, Counsel
argued Shappell’s admission about a lighting broblem in his room indicated identification problems.
(Tr. 431, L. 7-8). Furthermore, Counsel argued Shappell’s t&étim(my about Shakeem having total
control over him for the five to ten minute incident prevented identifying others accurétely. | (Tr.431,
L. 14-22). Additionally, Counsel argued Deputy Worsley improperly suggestive to Chappé]l his
belief they caught the individuals before identification. (Tr. 433, L. 15-6). Finally, Counsei further
argued identification was further improperly suggestive when Chappell identified Applicant who was
wearing handcuffs surrounded by police officers. (Tr. 435, L. 1-7).

1

Accordingly, Applicant has not overcome the burden to prove Counsel’s tactics in-addressing |

the identification issue were deﬁcient,
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b) Co-Defendant Statements

Additionally, Applicant testified Counsel strategized attacking the statements of his co-
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defendants. Counsel also credibly recalled wanting to show the jury Applicant had a good record

compared to his co-defendants. In fact, Counsel pointed out Applicant was the only co-defendant

-with a job. (Tr. 440, L. 11-2). Specifically, Counsel added Applicant was working at Zaxby’s and
doing National Guard duty. (Tr. 440, L. 13). Applicant did not specify the specific co-defendant or
statement Counsel failed to rebut from the prosecution. However, the Assistant Solicitor argued the
following during her closing statement: -

And [Johnson] who had known this defendant for years, high school,
work, neighbor, who is involved in the whole thing the whole time
and says Mr. Jordan not only was there the whole time but called him
about doing it and was one of the ones who went m each of the hotel
rooms (Tr. 419 L. 20-5). -
Previously, Counsel elicited testimony J ohnson had been fired from the Zaxby’s Applicant
continued to work at. (Tr. 343). Furthermore, Counsel elicited testimony from Johnson about his

intention to plead guilty in exchange for fifteen years where the original charges were seven counts

of kidnapping, seven counts of armed robbery, five counts of possession of a weapon in the -

commission of a viblexit ctime, ‘one count of conspiracy, and one count of grand larceny less than
five thousand. (Tr.361,364). Johnson also testified he would take the offer “if it’s still going to be

on the table.” (Tr. 364, L. 5). Johnson further admitted to previously giving false statements to the

police about picking Applicaht up on a night in question. (Tr. 356, L. 23). Therefore, during closing

statements, Counsel encouraged the jury to question Johnson because he had not been allowed to

plead guilty before testifying even though he accepted the offer. (Tr. 422, L. 4-16). Thereafter,
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Counsel fully argued the jury to question Applicant’s credibility because he wanted the favorable
plea deal and admitted to lying to police. (Tr.441,L.9-16). Inreview, it appears Counsel did attack

Johnson’s false statements. Accordingly, Applicant has not overcome the burden to prove Counsel’s

_ tactic in addressing the co-defendant statements was deficient.

c) Prejudice
Applicant contends Counsel’s tactical decisions resulted in a guilty verdict. To establish
counsel failed to adequately prepare for trial, Petitioner must present evidence of what counsel could

have discovered or what other defenses could have been pursued had counsel more fully prepared.

See Palacio v. State, 333 S.C. 506, 513, 511 S.E.2d 62, 66 (1999) (finding trial counsel not

ineffective for failing to timely request discovery because the contents of the documents were not
presented at the PCR hearing); Moorehead, 329 S.C. at 334, 496 S.E.2d at 417 (holding trial
counsel’s failure to conduct an independent investigation does not constitute ineffective assistance of
counsel when the allegation is supported only by mere speculation as to the result); Davis v. State,
326 S.C. 283, 288, 486 S.E.2d 747, 749 (1997) (denying relief where applicant failed to present -
witnesses or specific testimony establishing applicant would have had a defense w1th additional time
to prepare for trial); Skeen v. State, 325 S.C. 210, 217,481 S.E.2d 129, 133 (1997) (finding applicant
was not entitled to relief where no evidence was presented at the PCR hearing to show how
additional preparation would have had any possible effect on the result at trial).

Applicant did not testify about any specific 'prejudicé suffered based upon Counsel’s tactical
decisions. Furthermore, Applicant did not present any evidence to establish Counsel could have used
to improve tactical decisions. Accordingly, this Court finds Applicant is merely speculating without

offering specific contents that would have assisted Counsel’s tactical strategy. Therefore, this Court

Page 16 of 19



finds Applicant has failed to overcome the burden to prove prejudice based upon aﬁy alleged
deficiencies in implementing his trial strategy.
2. Unconstitutional Identg'ﬁéation
Applicant contends his identification was unconstitutional based upon a violation of his right
to counsel. Appellate issues are not appropriate for PCR unless they are considered as ineffective
assistance of counsel claims. Drayton v. Evatt, 312 S.C. 4, 9, 430 S.E.2d 517, 520 (1993) (holding
_issues that could have been raised at trial or in direct appeal cannot be asserted in PCR application
absent a claim of ineffective assistanc;e of counsel).
Here, Counsel credibly testified towards filing a motion to suppreés identification before trial.
Furthermore, Counéel credibly recalled losing the motion after an oral argument. Additionally,
Applicant credibly testified this issue was taken up on direct appeal. Finally, the record reflects this
issue was considered on direct appeal.v Accordingly, this Court finds the identification issue was
appropriate for direct appeal. Therefore, this Court finds Applicant has not proven Counsel was
deficient for failing to challenge his identification issue.

3. Failure to Object to Sentencing

581

Counsel proffered his belief there was no reason to object to the sentence Applicant received.

* Judges have discretion in sentencing within the statutory limits. State v. Sidell, 262 8.C. 397, 205

S.E.2d 2 (1974). Counsel can be ineffective where they fail to object when a judge considers the fact

that a defendant exercised the right to a jury trial. Davis v. State, 336 S.C. 329, 332, 520 S.E.2d 801,

802 (1999) (Finding counsel ineffective where the judge considered the co-defendant’s pled guilty on

the record during a motion for sentence reduction hearing).
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Here, Applicant was given concurrent sentences on fourteen counts totaling at thirty years.
Pursuant to South Carolina law, a kidnapping conviction alone carries thirty years. S.C. Code Ann. §
16-3-910. Therefore, this Court finds Applicant was sentenced within étatutory limits.

Additionally, Judge Anderson never took Applicant’s decision to go to trial m consideration
when imposing the sentence. (Tr. 498-502). Counsel credibly testified he filed a motion for
reconsideration with the affidavit from the victim attached. However, the court denied this motion
without holding oral arguments. Counsel credibly testified knowing the difficulty in gétting sentence
reconsideration baseq upon the affidavit. Furthermore, Counsel éredibly testified a reconsideration
motion was mainly a source to put the affidavit on the record for preservation. Finally, Counsel
credibly testified feeling there was never indication Applicant was punisﬁed for going to trial. .
Therefore, this Court finds Counsel was not ineffective for any alleged failure to object to the
sentence imposed upon Applicant,

V1. CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and coﬁcludes that Applicant has not established
any constitutional violations or deprivations that would require this Court to grant his application.
Therefore, this application for post-conviction relief must be denied and dismisséd with prejudice.

This Court notifies the Applicant that he must file and serve a notice of appeal within thirty
days from the receipt by counsel of written notice of entry of judgment to secure the appropriate

appellate review. See Rule 203, SCACR. Pursuant to Austin v. State, 305 S.C. 453, 409 S.E.2d 395

(1991), an Applicant has a right to an appellate counsel’s assistance in seeking review of the denial

of PCR. Rule 71.1(g), SCRCP provides that if the Applicant wishes to seek appellate review, PCR
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counsel must serve and file a Notice of Appeal on the Applicant’s behalf. Applicant’s attention is
directed to Rule 243, SCACR, for appropriate procedures on appeal.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. Thét the Application for Post-Conviction Relief must be denied and dismissed with
prejudice; and |

2. The Applicant must be remanded to the custody of the South Carolina Department of

Corrections.
AND IT IS SO ORDERED this ./ ? day of dwe_ , 2019,
> JR.
Presiding Judge '
. ‘ - Twelfth Judicial Circuit
% &/—-—' , South Carolina |
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INDICTMENT FOR
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ARMED ROBBERY, KIDNAPPING, BURGLARY (FIRST
). DEGREE), AND POSSESSION OF WEAPON DURING |
COUNTY OF FLORENCE D COMMISSION OF VIOLENT CRIME

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on NOVEMBER 20, 2008, the Grand Jurors of FLORENCE

County present upon their oath:

VCOUNT ONE - ARMED ROBBERY

That JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRENCE LARON JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS
did in FLORENCE County on or about July 02, 2008, violate Sections 16-11-0330(A) and 16-01-0060 of
the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that while armed with a deadly weapon, or
while alleging, either by action or words, that he was armed while using a representation of a deadly
weapon or any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery reasonably believed to
be a deadly weapon, to wit: handgun, did feloniously rob Albert Myers, by means of force or intimidation,
goods or monies of the said Albert Myers, to-wit: his wallet, $400.00 in U.S. currency, and two credit
cards.

COUNT TWO - KIDNAPPING
That JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRENCE LARON JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS
did in FLORENCE County on or about July 02, 2008, violate Sections 16-03-0910 and 16-01-0060 of the
Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they did unlawfully seize, confine, inveigle,
...decoy, kidnap, abduect; and/or carry-away one Albert Myéss, by any means whatsoever ‘without authority of
law and by the use of force.

- COUNT THREE - BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE

That JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRENCE LARON JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS
did in FLORENCE County on or about July 02, 2008, violate Sections 16-11-0311 and 16-01-0060 of the
Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they did enter the dwelling of Albert Myers,
without consent and with the intent to commit a crime therein; and/or said defendant entered or remained
in said dwelling in the nighttime; and/or when effecting entry or while in the dwelling or in immediate
flight therefrom, they or another participant in the crime were armed with a deadly weapon or explosive;
and/or caused physical injury to a person who is not a participant in the crime; and/or used or threatened
the use of a dangerous instrument; and/or displayed what was or appeared to be a knife, pistol, revolver,
rifle, shotgun, machine gun, or other firearm; and/or the said JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRENCE
LARON JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS, has two or more prior convictions for Burglary or
Housebreaking or a combination of both.
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ATTACHED TO AND BECOMING A PART OF THE ORIGINAL INDICTMENT FOR ARMED
ROBBERY, KIDNAPPING, BURGLARY (FIRST DEGREE), AND POSSESSION OF WEAPON DURING
COMMISSION OF VIOLENT CRIME WITH THE AFORESAID NAME(S) OF JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR.,
TARRENCE LARON JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS SHOWN THEREON:

COUNT FOUR - POSSESSION OF WEAPON DURING
THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME

That JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRENCE LARON JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS
did in FLORENCE County on or about July 02, 2008, violate Section 16-23-0490 of the Code of Laws of
South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they were in possession of a firearm, or did visibly display what
appeared to be a firearm, or visibly displayed a knife, to wit: a handgun, during the commission of a violent
crime, to wit: Armed Robbery, Kidnapping and Burglary First Degree. '

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

me

SOLICITOR
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INDICTMENT FOR

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ARMED ROBBERY, KIDNAPPING, POSSESSION OF -
‘ | ) WEAPON DURING COMMISSION OF VIOLENT CRIME,
COUNTY OF FLORENCE ) AND BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE,

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on NOVEMBER 20, 2008, the Grand Jurors of FLORENCE

County present upon their cath:

YCOUNT ONE - ARMED ROBBERY

That JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRANCE JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS did in
FLORENCE County on or about July 04, 2008, violate Sections 16-11-0330(A) and 16-01-0060 of the
Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that while armed with a deadly weapon, or while

~alleging, either by action or words, that he was armed while using a representation of a deadly weapon or

any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery reasonably believed to be a deadly
weapon, to wit: handgun, did feloniously rob Lewis Oberfrank, by means of force or intimidation, goods or
monies of the said Lewis Oberfrank, to-wit: a credit card and $20.00 in U.S. currency.

COUNT TWO - ARMED ROBBERY

That JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRANCE JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS did in
FLORENCE County on or about July 04, 2008, violate Sections 16-11-0330(A) and 16-01-0060 of the
Code.of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that while armed with a deadly weapon, or while
alleging, either by action or words, that he was armed while using a representation of a deadly weapon or

* - any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery reasonably believed to be a deadly

weapon, to wit: handgun, did feloniously rob Richard Ward, by means of force or intimidation, goods or
monies of the said Richard Ward, to-wit: cellphone.

- COUNT THREE - ARMED ROBBERY

That JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRANCE JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS did in
FLORENCE County on or about July 04, 2008, violate Sections 16-11-0330(A) and 16-01-0060 of the
Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that while armed with a deadly weapon, or while
alleging, either by action or words, that he was armed while using a representation of a deadly weapon or
any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery reasonably believed to be a deadly
weapon, to wit: handgun, did feloniously rob Gilbert Cameron, by means of force or intimidation, goods or
monies of the said Gilbert Cameron, to-wit: $500.00 in U.S. currency and a cellphone.
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ATTACHED TO AND BECOMING A PART OF THE ORIGINAL INDICTMENT FOR ARMED. :
ROBBERY, KIDNAPPING, POSSESSION. OF WEAPON DURING COMMISSION OF VIOLENT CRIME,
"AND BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE, WITH THE AFORESAID NAME(S) OF JOHNNY J OHNSON IR.,
TARRANCE JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS SHOWN THEREON

COUNT FOUR - KIDNAPPING

That JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRANCE JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS did in
FLORENCE County on or about July 04, 2008, violate Sections 16-03-0910 and 16-01-0060 of the Code
of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they did unlawfully seize, confine, inveigle, decoy,
kidnap, abduct, and/or carry away one Lewis Oberfrank, Richard Ward and Gilbert Cameron, by any
means whatsoever, without authority of law and by the use of force.

- COUNT FIVE POSSESSION OF WEAPON DURING -
THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME

- That JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRANCE JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS did in

FLORENCE County on or about July 04, 2008, violate Section 16-23-0490 of the Code of Laws of South
Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they were in possession of a firearm, or did visibly display what
appeared to be a firearm, or visibly displayed a knife, to wit: handgun, during the commission of a v1olent
crime, to wit: Armed Robbery, Kldnappmg, and Burglary First Degree

COUNT SIX - BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE

That JOHNNY J OHNSON ] R TARRAN CE JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS did'in
FLORENCE County on or about July 04, 2008, violate Sections 16-11-0311 and 16-01-0060 of the Code -
of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they did enter the dwelling of Lewis Oberfrank,
Gilbert Cameron, and Richard Ward, without consent and with the intent to commit a crime therein; and/or
said defendant entered or remained in said dwelling in the nighttime; and/or when effecting entry or while
in the dwelling or in immediate flight therefrom, they or another participant in the crime were armed with
a deadly weapon or explosive; and/or caused physical injury to a person who is-not a participant in the
crime; and/or used or threatened the use of a dangerous instrument; and/or displayed what was or appeared
to be a knife, pistol, revolver, rifle, shotgun, machine gun, or other firearm; and/or the said JOHNNY
JOHNSON, JR., TARRANCE JORDAN AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS, has two or more prlor
conv1ctlons for Burglary or Housebreaking or a combination of both.

‘Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

SOLICITOR
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INDICTMENT FOR

STATE OF SOUTIL CAROLINA ) ARMED ROBBERY, KIDNAPPING, BURGLARY (FIRST
K A DEGREE), AND POSSESSION OF WEAPON DURING
- COUNTY OF FLORENCE ) COMMISSION OF VIOLENT CRIME

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on NOVEMBER 20, 2008, the Grand Jurors of FLORENCE

County present upon their oath:

v

COUNT ONE - ARMED ROBBERY

_ That JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRENCE LARON JORDAN, LOUIS WILLIAMS AND SHAKIM

" KEITH WILLIAMS did in FLORENCE County on or about July 04, 2008, violate Sections

16-11-0330(A) and 16-01-0060 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that while
armed with a deadly weapon, or while alleging, either by action or words, that he was armed while using a
representation of a deadly weapon or any object which a person present during the commission of the
robbery reasonably believed to be a deadly weapon, to wit: handgun, did feloniously rob Dean Shappell, by -
- means of force or intimidation, goods or monies of the said Dean Shappell, to-wit: his wallet, cridit cards,
digital camera, cellphone, watch, and $180.00 in U.S. currency.

COUNT TWO - KIDNAPPING

That JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRENCE LARON JORDAN, LOUIS WILLIAMS AND SHAKIM
KEITH WILLIAMS did in FLORENCE County on or about July 04, 2008, violate Sections 16-03-0910
and 16-01-0060 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they did unlawfully
seize, confine, inveigle, decoy, kidnap, abduct, and/or carry away one Dean Shapelle, by any means
whatsoever, without authority of law and by the use of force.

COUNT THREE - BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE

That JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRENCE LARON JORDAN, LOUIS WILLIAMS AND SHAKIM
KEITH WILLIAMS did in FLORENCE County on or about July 04, 2008, violate Sections 16-11-0311
and 16-01-0060 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they did enter the
dwelling of Dean Shappell, without consent and with the intent to commit a crime therein; and/or said
defendant entered or remained in said dwelling in the nighttime; and/or when effecting entry or while in
the dwelling or in immediate flight therefrom, they or another participant in the crime were armed with a
. deadly weapon or explosive: and/or caused physical injury to a person who is not a participant in the
crime; and/or used or threatened the use of a dangerous instrument; and/or displayed what was or appeared
to be a knife, pistol, revolver, rifle, shotgun, machine gun, or other firearm; and/or the said JOHNNY
JOHNSON, JR., TARRENCE LARON JORDAN, LOUIS WILLIAMS AND SHAKIM KEITt1
WILLIAMS, has two or more prior convictions for Burglary or Housebreaking or a combination of both.

\
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ATTACHED TO AND BECOMING A PART OF THE ORIGINAL INDICTMENT FOR ARMED

ROBBERY, KIDNAPPING, BURGLARY (FIRST DEGREE), A PFOSSEREMON EAPON DURING
COMMISSION OF VIOLENT CRIME WITH THE AFORESAIDN TSI SON, IR.,
TARRENCE LARON JORDAN, LOUIS WILLIAMS AND SHAKIM KEITH WILLIAMS SHOWN

THEREON:

COUNT FOUR - POSSESSION OF WEAPON DURING
THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME

That JOHNNY JOHNSON, JR., TARRENCE LARON JORDAN, LOUIS WILLIAMS AND SHAKIM
KEITH WILLIAMS did in FLORENCE County on or about July 04, 2008, violate Section 16-23-0490 of
the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, in that they were in possession of a firearm, or did
visibly display what appeared to be a firearm, or visibly displayed a knife, to wit: handgun, during the .
commission of a violent crime, to wit: Armed Robbery, Kidnapping, and Burglary First Degree.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

Lk,

SOLICITOR



